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m MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP
Geotechnical, Environmental, and Canstruction Maoterials Consultonts

February 5, 1998

Mr. Bob Evans

Dekalb County Purchasing — Roads and Drainage
4305-4307 Memorial Drive
Decatur, Georgia 30032

Subject: Environmental Study - Phase I and Limited Sampling and Testing
Brook Run Facility, Dekalb County, Georgia

Matrix Engineering Group Project Number MEG 97141.6
Dear Mr. Evans:

Matrix Engineering Group has completed an Environmental Study, and a Limited Sampling
and Testing program at the Brook Run facility. This work was performed per your verbal
authorization on January 8, 1998 and in accordance with our proposal dated December 11,
1997. The Environmental Study included the following tasks:

Environmental Study -Phase I.

Limited soil and groundwater sampling and testing at two underground storage tank
facilities.

Q Limited Sampling and Testing of suspect Asbestos Contaminated Materials.
O Limited Sampling and Testing of suspect Lead presence in water and paints.

Q
Q

The objective of this work was to perform a preliminary assessment of the potential
environmental risks associated with the presence of hazardous materials at the subject site. It
is important to point out that due to the presence of 21 structures, the sampling program was
preliminary in nature and covered only the accessible areas. It is intended to provide
preliminary information of whether there are obvious hazardous materials present at the
subject site and to enable us to provide meaningful recommendations for further
investigation. Additional sampling and testing, if required, is addressed in the findings and
recommendation at the end of each report.

Matrix Engineering Group appreciates the opportunity of working with you on this important
project and looks forward to our continued association. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

%me ENGINEERING GR@P C&

W J

in A Tomeb,PEG\’\/ ‘% Sam Al-Yatee: Ha. ';.ﬂ :
Project Engineer Chief Engineer PROFESSIGNAL
AT/SA/lt

3300 BUCKEYE ROAD, SUITE 525 ® ATLANTA, GEORGIA 3038
TEL. (770) 455-1780, FAX (770) 455-1769




- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

An Environmental Study was completed for the Brook Run facility located at 4770 North
Peachtree Road, in Dunwoody, Dekalb County, Georgia. The objective of this study was to
evaluate the potential environmental risks associated with the presence of hazardous materials at
the subject site. The scope of work included a site reconnaissance, a record research of the
available information at the government and regulatory agencies, and performing limited
sampling and testing of suspect materials in order to determine the potential presence of

petroleum products, lead, and asbestos. The Environmental Study is presented in four separate
reports, and are summarized as follows:

REPORT NO. 1:

The State of Georgia owns the subject site. It is currently vacant, but has been used as a
retardation center by the State for over 30 years. There are 21 structures on the site; the majority
of which were constructed between 1966 and 1968. The remainder of the site is undeveloped and
is lightly to heavily wooded. The site appears to have not been improved before 1964. The records
revealed that there are five sites, within a one-mile radius, reported to possess, store, or handle
materials that are regulated by the U.S. EPA and Georgia EPD. Based on a review of the available
records and our evaluation, it is our opinion that the potential contamination to the subject site,
from off-site sources, is unlikely. The Environmental Study — Phase I is presented in Report No. 1.

REPORT NO. 2:

Two underground storage tank (UST) facilities are located within the subject site. One facility has
four UST’s located at the power plant and were used to store diesel oil #2 for heating purposes.
The other facility has two UST’s located at the transportation building and were used to store
gasoline. Limited soil and groundwater samples were collected and tested for petroleum products
of TPH, PAH and BTEX. The test results showed that petroleum products were below the
detection levels. The tanks were installed in 1968 and therefore, leaks of petroleum products are
possible. Mr. Garry Jackson of the State indicated that the UST’s are scheduled for removal by
the State. Therefore, We strongly recommend that Dekalb County representatives monitor the
removal of the UST’s to ensure that it is performed in accordance with the Georgia EPD
requirements. The findings and recommendations are provided in Report No. 2.

REPORT NO. 3:

Limited sampling and testing of asbestos-containing materials was performed in order to
determine its potential presence. Samples were taken from accessible locations during our site
visits. The test results revealed that asbestos was present in the ceiling and floor tiles, glue of the

floor tiles at Building #15, and in the ceiling tiles at Building #16. Recommendations for further
testing are provided in Report No. 3.

REPORT NO. 4:

Limited sampling and testing was performed to determine potential lead presence in drinking
water and paints. Paint samples were collected from walls, windows, equipment, doors, and other
surfaces. The test results showed that the water samples were free of lead. However, lead in the
paint samples at several location was found to be above the action level of 0.5% by weight as
regulated by EPA and OSHA. Recommendations for further testing are provided in Report No. 4.

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Matrix Engineering Group has completed a Phase I Environmental Study for the Brook Run
Facility, owned by the State of Georgia and located at 4770 N. Peachtree Road, Dunwoody,
Georgia. This work was verbally authorized by Mr. Bob Evans of Dekalb County, Department of

Roads and Drainage, on January 8, 1998 and was performed in accordance with our annual contract
with the Dekalb County Purchasing Department.

This report is divided into seven sections, and three appendices. The first five sections introduce the
reader to the location of the site, the land use history, site features, and the findings of the
environmental assessment. Section six is a conclusion statement regarding the likelihood of
contamination at the subject site and provides recommendations for further study if required.
Section 7 includes figures 1 to 8, which illustrate the site features and its characteristics. Appendices
I, II, and I include a photographic log of the site, an Environmental Data Report, aerial
photographs, and a zoning map, respectively.

20 SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Phase 1 Study is a non-invasive screening protocol designed to identify recognized
environmental conditions in a particular property. The objective of the Phase I Study is to identify
obvious, actual and potential environmental conditions. The purpose of the Phase I Study is not to
establish the actual presence, degree or extent of contamination, if any, on site. The findings and
opinions expressed within this study are relevant to the date of our site observations and may not
represent the site at a substantially later date. Although this assessment has attempted to identify the
potential for contamination of the subject property, potential sources of contamination may have

escaped detection due to the inaccuracy of public records, and/or the presence of undetected and
unreported environmental accidents.

The Phase I Study activities consists primarily of the site reconnaissance, interviews, records
review, and report preparation. This report summarizes our Phase I Study efforts, outlines resources
and field documentation from our record review, site reconnaissance, and interviews. The relevant
documentation is presented in the Appendices and is referenced in the appropriate sections of this
report.

3.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
3.1  Site Location and Description

The subject site is located in Land Lots 353 and 354, the 18" District, in Dekalb County, Georgia
with a street address of 4770 North Peachtree Road, Dunwoody, Georgia. The site under
investigation is approximately 99.6 acres with its northern periphery bound by Peeler Road, the
eastern periphery by North Peachtree Road, and the southern periphery by Barclay Road, as well as
other institutional and multi-family residential properties. The western periphery is bound by
residential properties. Three lots with residential houses are located on the northwestern comer of
the site are not part of the subject site. (Refer to Figure 1).
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The site reconnaissance was performed by a drive-through of the site and walking the accessible
areas in and around-the-existing buildings. The site can be characterized by relatively moderate
slopes with existing structures intertwined with surrounding wooded areas. The site slopes
downward from an approximate elevation of 1040 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL) at the
northern and eastern peripheries, to an approximate elevation of 950 feet MSL at the western
portions of the site. There are 21 buildings currently occupying the site with roads and associated

parking areas serving these buildings. The site location is shown in Figure 1. (See the Photographic
Log in Appendix D).

The areas that have not been developed are lightly to heavily wooded and are covered with dense
vegetation. Tennis courts as well as a pavilion structure are present on the site. A storm drain
system collects surface run-off from the paved areas, and structures. However, surface drainage of
the undeveloped areas appears to be running from the east to the west via several depressions
diverting the run-off into small creeks and exiting the site on the western boundary. These creeks
appear to be terminating into Nancy Creek located west of the Subject Site.

The County of Dekalb and Georgia Power are providing the sewer system and power services,
respectively. The gas is being supplied by Atlanta Gas Company for most of the buildings with a
back-up system consisting of three (18,000-gallon capacity) natural liquid phase tanks located on
the property. (See Photograph 21)

There were no signs that the site has been used for dumping, or for storing hazardous waste or
chemicals. There were small amounts of chemicals that were stored in the power supply building
and the maintenance building. These materials consist of oil and paints for in-house maintenance
use and they appear to have been contained and properly stored.

3.2  Properties Surrounding the Project Site

A drive around the site was made to identify the land use in the area. The properties surrounding the
site consisted primarily of single family homes on the north, east, and west in addition to several
churches. On the south side, the land use is a mixture of multi-family, office buildings (Dunwoody
Office Park), institutional (Dekalb County Schools) and a hospital (Charter Hospital). There were
no commercial gas stations or landfill within approximately % a mile of the subject site.

4.0 SITE HISTORY

4.1 Title Records and Interviews

In order to establish the land-use history of the site, a limited title records research and interviews
were performed. Based on the title search at the Dekalb County Court House at the office of the
County Clerk, as well as the County Tax Commissioner’s Office, the State of Georgia purchased the
property from Cousins Properties in 1964. Cousins Properties had purchased the site from Edward
Engineering of Georgia in 1962 (see copies of the deed books in Appendix IIT).

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP 2
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Mr. Garry Jacksom, of the State of Georgia was interviewed. Mr. Jackson served as the maintenance
engineer on-site - and was involved with the various construction renovation projects that had
occurred in the past twenty-four years. He is also familiar with the overall operation on the property.
Mr. Jackson stated the following:

Q The State of Georgia constructed the majority of the existing structures (approximately 17
buildings) after it acquired the property. The construction was performed between 1966 and
1968. The rernaining of the buildings were built in the mid-1980’s.

O Major renovation work was performed between 1988 to 1993. The renovation included
extensive abatement of Asbestos Contaminated Materials (ACM), replacement of roofs, ceiling
tiles, floor tiles, mechanical rooms and other miscellaneous upgrades.

O The renovation did not include the hot and cold water distribution lines between the mechanical
rooms, insulation materials in some hallways and other inaccessible areas, which did not need
replacement at the time. There are no records of any ACM survey reports.

0 Four (3000-gallon capacity) Underground Storage Tanks (UST) that contained diesel oil #2, are
located just north of the Power Plant building (Building #18). These tanks are not being used
and are believed to be empty. These tanks will be removed by the State within the next few
weeks. Additionally, there are two 3000-gallon tanks located at the transportation building
(Building #13); one tank is not used and is currently empty, and the other contains gasoline and
is being used for the on-site maintenance vehicles. None of these tanks had any problems, such

as spills and/or leaks in the past. No soil or groundwater contamination occurred nor reported by
the maintenance staff.

O There are three (18000—gallon capacity) natural liquid phase above ground storage tanks that are
currently being used by the facility. These tanks are currently full.

@ Two transformers that contained Polychlorinated Piphynols (PCB) were removed and replaced
in 1992-1993. The new transformers are owned by Georgia Power and do not contain any PCB.

Q A lead base paint survey was never performed. Mr. Jackson indicated that to the best of his
knowledge, lead base paint is not present on the site.

O Small amounts of chemicals are currently stored on-site in the maintenance building (Building
#9) and the Power Plant (Building #18) for in-house maintenance use. These chemicals are
properly stored in containers and are controlled. There are two emergency generators in the
Cherry Tree Building (Building #1) that are powered by natural gas. One generator is located
inside and the other is outside of the building.

a Disposal of solids and liquid wastes was handled by the County. No dumping of any waste
occurred on the subject site. Furthermore, Mr. Jackson stated that, to the best of his knowledge,

environmental related accidents never occurred on the subject site during its use by the State of
Georgia.
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42  Maps and Other Data

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.23

USGS Topographical Map: S

O A review of USGS Topographical Maps was made. The maps indicate that the
site topography gently slopes downwards from the northern and eastern portions
of the site in a westerly direction, from approximately 1040 feet above Mean Sea

Level (MSL), to approximately 950 feet above MSL. The site is identified on the
USGS Map shown in Figure 2.

Flood Insurance Rate Map:

O Copies of the National Flood Insurance Rate Maps were obtained from the
Georgia Department of Natural Resources. These maps were obtained to
determine whether or not the subject property was located in or near a flood

zone. Upon a review of the relevant maps, we found that the site contains the
following zones.

Q C Areas of minimum flooding: This zone occupies approximately 95 percent of
the site.

0O A-3 Areas of 100-year ﬂood§ base flood elevations and flood hazard factors have
been determined: This area is located in the southwest portion of the site and
occupies approximately 3 percent of the site.

0O B Areas between 100-year and 500-year flood; or certain areas subject to 100-
year flooding with average depths less than one foot. This area is located along the
southern tip of Zone A-3, occupying less than one percent of the site.

g Figure 3 shows the Flood Insurance Rate Map - Community-Panel Number
130065 002F, dated December 5, 1989.

National Wetland Inventory Maps:

Q Wetland maps prepared by the Department of the Interior—Fish and Wildlife
Service (dated 1990), were reviewed. The maps show that there are no areas
designated as wetlands present on the subject site.

a Figure 4 shows the National Wetlands Inventory Map.

4.2.4 Soil Survey of the Site:

The soil survey is a tool that developers use in the preliminary planning of the land use. It
provides general information regarding the suitability of the property for urban and
recreational usage, suitability of the soil as a source of daily cover for sanitary landfill, and
the drainage features of the soil. The site contains the soil survey units of AkB, AmC, AuC,
Ca, CeB, CuC, PfC, PD, PuE, Ud, and WeE. These units are defined as follows:

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP 4
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AkB:Altavista fine sandy loam: deep, moderately well-drained, nearly level soil. It is
occasionally flooded for brief periods-during-spring and early summer. This type of soil is
only moderately suited for most recreational developments because of wetness and flooding.

AmC: Appling sandy loam: deep, well drained, gently sloping soil. This soil can be worked

through a wide range of moisture contents and is moderately suited for urban and
recreational uses due to slopes.

AuC: Appling-Urban land complex: deep, well-drained, very gently sloping soil. Well
suited for urban and recreational uses. Erosion is a common problem during construction,
but can be controlled with permanent ground cover and mulching.

Ca: Cartery silt loam, frequently flooded: poorly drained, poorly suited for recreational uses
because of wetness and flooding. Flooding control and drainage would be required to
overcome flooding and wetness.

CeB: Cecil sandy loam: deep, well-drained, very gently sloping soil. This type of soil is low
in natural fertility and organic matter. It is well suited for most urban and recreational uses.

CuC: Cecil-Urban land complex: deep, well-drained, very gently sloping soil. Consists of
Cecil soils and Urban land so closely related that they could not be seperated for mapping.

Erosion can be a hazard, but can be controlled by permanent plant covers and mulching.
Well suited for most urban and recreational uses.

PfC: Pacolet sandy loam (2 to 10 percent): deep, well-drained, very gently sloping soil. It is
well suited for most urban and recreational uses.

PfD: Pacolet sandy loam (10 to 15 percent slopes): deep, well drained, sloping soil is on
hillsides on upland. It is moderately suited for most urban and recreational uses because of
slopes. It has limitations for septic tank absorption field. Erosion is a hazard on construction
sites. Use for landfill daily cover is fair because of the subsoil clay content.

PuE: Pacolet-Urban land complex (15 to 20 percent slopes): deep, well drained, strongly
sloping and steep soil is on hillside on upland areas. This soil is poorly suited for most urban
and recreation uses because of slopes. However, this limitation can be overcome with the
design and installation of structures.

Ud: Urban land: has been cut, filled, shaped, and smoothed. Most areas of this type of soil

have been developed, but some areas are wooded or grassed. Erosion is a severe hazard
during construction.

WeE: Wedowee sandy loam: deep, well drained, strongly sloping soil. It is poorly suited for
most urban and recreation uses because of slope. Also, it is poor topsoil because of the slope
and presence of a thin surface layer.

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP 5
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The soil survey map showing the locations of the above described soil units is provided in
- Figure 5 e I - :

4.2.5 Most Significant Ground-Water Recharge Area Map:

Ground-water recharge area maps compiled by the U.S. Department of the Interior—
Geologic Survey and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (dated 1989) were reviewed. The
maps divide the state of Georgia into three geologic provinces for identifying ground-water
recharge areas. Dekalb County is identified to be in the PIEDMONT GEOLOGIC
PROVINCE. This geologic region is underlain by crystalline rocks, with little or no
porosity. However, the rocks in this region contain cracks and fractures along which water
can move. The rocks themselves are overlain by a weathered zone called saprolite, which is
relatively porous. Some areas within this geologic region contain thick soil/saprolite, which
are classified as significant recharge areas. The maps indicated that there are no significant
recharge areas in the vicinity of the subject site. However, the maps indicated the existence
of two significant recharge areas; the first being northwest of the subject site, the second
recharge area is located south of the site (refer to Figure 7).

4.2.6 Ground-Water Pollution Susceptibility Map:

The Georgia Pollution Susceptibility Map of Georgia was established by the Research
Triangle Institute in 1986 as part of the EPA national survey of pesticide in Drinking
water wells. A rating system called DRASTIC was devised in order to assess the
pollution susceptibility of the groundwater in different areas. This system was based on
the hydrological and physiological settings of the site (refer to Figure 8). DRASTIC was
derived from several factors namely: Depth of groundwater (D), net Recharge (R),
Aquifer media (A), Soil media (S), Topography (T), vadoze zone Impact (I), and
hydraulic Conductivity (C). Each factor is incorporated into a relative rating scheme that
uses a combination of weights and ratings to produce a numerical value called the
DRASTIC index. The higher an area scores on the index, the more vulnerable or more
susceptible the area is believed to be to groundwater pollution. The values range from a
low of below 141 to greater than 181. Upon a review of the relevant maps, we found that
the subject site is located in the lower susceptibility areas with a DRASTIC rating of

lower than 141. This system is only intended for preliminary planning purposes, and does
not address specific site conditions.

427 Aerial Photographs:

A review of the available aerial photographs at the Dekalb County Planning and
Development was made in order to assess the past and present land use of the property.
Photographic mapping for Dekalb County was made in 1977-1978 and 1995. The
photographs show that the majority of the structures were constructed prior to these dates.
The 1977 photograph revealed clearing of trees was made at the greenhouse, the
horticulture, and the transportation buildings, but the actual construction was made after
1977. Furthermore, the photographs show that the areas surrounding the buildings was

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP
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heavily wooded prior to development of the site by the State. The site appears to have been
undeveloped prior to 1964. - ,

50 REGULATORY REVIEW

5.1 General Public Records

Property Tax Records: An attempt was made to secure accurate tax records from the Dekalb County
Tax Assessor’s Office. There were no tax records at the Dekalb County Planning and Development
as well as the Tax Assessor’s Office. We were informed that because the State of Georgia owned
the property for over 30 years and it is exempt of tax payments, there would be no tax records on the
subject property.

Zoning Map: The current property zoning as well as zoning of the properties surrounding the site
were reviewed at the Dekalb County Office of Planning and Development. According the zoning
map provided to us the subject site is zoned as single-family residential districts (R-85 and R-100).
The surrounding properties to the north, west, and east are currently zoned residential; however, the
site located southwest of the subject property is zoned multi-family residential districts (RM-100).
Appendix ITI shows the zoning of the subject site and the surrounding properties.

5.2  Geologic and Hydrologic Setting of the Subject site

‘The subject site is located in the southern piedmont physiographical province of Georgia. The
sediments were deeply buried and altered by high temperatures and pressures, and were then folded
into complex rock structures. Residual soils encountered in the piedmont area are the product of in-

situ chemical and physical weathering of the parent rocks. '

Based on the topographical features at the site and surrounding areas, the surface drainage appears
to be flowing from the east to the west via crecks terminating into Nancy Creek. There are no
observation water wells on-site to determine the groundwater flow, however, we believe that the
subsurface water drainage is also flowing into the westerly and southwesterly direction.

53 Radon

Dekalb County has been identified as a Potential Zone I - High by the Georgia Radon Program of
Georgia Department of Natural Resources. A Potential Zone I classification indicates that soils,
rock, and/or water have the potential to emit radon greater than 4 pCV/L. According to Mr. Richard
Shriber of the Environmental Health Department, radon greater than the 4 pCi/L. level warrants that
construction processes be in compliance with the EPA’s Radon Prevention in the Design and

Construction Guidelines. Figure 6 shows EPA’s Map of Radon Zones for the state of Georgia,
prepared in September 1993.

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP
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5.4 Landﬁlls

The record research indicates no presence of any operating Landﬁlls w1thm the ‘/4, ‘/z, and the 1 mlle
radii from the subject site.

55  Regulatory Compliance Records

The database report was provided by Environmental Data Management, Inc. 12360 66th Street
North, Largo, Florida. The database was searched in accordance with ASTM Standards. The
following list of records were researched in accordance with “Approximate Minimum Search”:

National Priority List (NPL);

Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Informatlon
System List (CERCLIS);

RCRA TSD Facilities List;

RCRA Generators List;

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS);

Underground Storage Tanks (UST);

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST); and

Solid Waste Facilities List.

Underground Storage Tank List (TANKS)

M-

WO RANR W

The record search revealed that there are five (5) sites that are reported to be regulated by State and
Federal Environmental Protection Agencies. The locations of these sites are within Y, ', and 1-mile
radii from the subject site, as shown on the Figure provided in Appendix II. Two of the sites are
located within the Brook Run Facility. The Brook Run Facility was reported to have six
underground storage tanks by the Underground Storage Tanks List that is maintained by the State of
Georgia Department of Natural Resources. This information confirms our findings during the
interviews made and the site reconnaissance. Furthermore, the Brook Run Facility was reported by
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (TSCA- US-EPA program) to have pesticides and toxic
substance. The appearance of a site on this list does not indicate environmental problems on the site,
but rather that the site conducts operations that may have a potential to cause environmental
degradation, if hazardous compounds are released in an uncontrolled manner.

Three sites within 1-mile radius were identified in our search. The sites and their current status are
as follows:

1. Dekalb County Fire Station #18, 4588 Barclay, Chamblee, GA 30341: The site was reported
under the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Notifiers List (LUST) by the State of Georgia
Department of Natural Resources, Environmental Protection Division(EPD), Underground
Storage Management Program. Mr. Rick Amos of the Dekalb County Fire Department was
contacted to check on the status of the leaking underground storage tanks. Mr. Amos indicated
that the County has removed the leaking tanks, removed any contaminated soils and were
properly disposed off He also stated that soil and groundwater sampling and testing was
performed in accordance with the GA EPD and that there were no contamination found. He also

stated that the GA EPD sent a written notification to the Fire Department stating that there were
no further actions required at this time.
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2. Shallowford Community-Hospital; 4575 North Shallowford Road, Atlanta, Georgia: The -site
was reported under the LUST Notifiers List as in item 1 above. The GA EPD was contacted to
check on the status of the tanks. Mr. Shaheer Muhana of the GA EPD indicated that there were
two releases had occurred at the site. The first release was properly re-mediated and the Georgia
EPD required no further actions. The second release required a Corrective Action Plan to meet
the Georgia EPD requirements as of March 31, 1997. No corrective action plans have been
performed up to this date. Based on the topographical and hydrological features of this facility
and its vicinity, groundwater contamination, if occurred, would not affect the subject site, since

the subject site is up-gradient to this facility and contaminants would flow into Nancy Creek in a
southwesterly direction and away from the subject site.

3. Touch of Class Cleaners at 1400 Dunwoody Park, Dunwoody, Georgia 30338: This facility was
reported under the Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal (TSD) Facilities List (RCRA TSD’S) by
EPA RCRIS and GDNR Notofiers Lists. The Notifiers information revealed that the facility isa
small quantity (100-1000 Kg/Month) generator/recycler. The Georgia IDNR records were
reviewed at the Hazardous Waste Department in order to assess the facility’s current status.
Based upon our review, we found that the facility used to dump Perchloroethylene behind their
building. The Georgia DNR cited the owner on March 21, 1991 with a violation and required
him to cleanup the site. The owner complied with the requirement and performed the necessary
cleanup and testing to ensure that the site has been cleaned. The Georgia DNR issued a letter on
April 17, 1997 stating that there were no violations of the DNR rules found.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The site reconnaissance, records search and audits of the County, State, and Federal records, and the
interviews that were performed on-site revealed that the potential environmental risks of on-site
contamination is unlikely. This opinion was supported by the fact that even though there were
several regulated substances on-site, there were no violations found in our record search and no
signs of environmental degradation occurred that have resulted from the normal use of the facility.

Furthermore, based on our review of the Georgia EPD and DNR records, and our engineering
evaluation of the sites that were identified with the 1-mile radius (as discussed in Section 5.5), we
believe that groundwater contamination at the subject site is unlikely.

Due to the presence of several buildings that were constructed prior to 1978, and the presence of
underground storage tanks at two facilities, potential environmental risks associated with these
items do exist. The risks include the presence of unreported (or unknown) leaking underground
storage tanks, presence of Asbestos Contaminated Materials (ACM) that was not removed during
the renovation and abatement programs, and the presence of lead in water supply and paints.

Therefore, a limited sampling and testing was performed in conjunction with the Phase I
Environmental Study. The sampling and testing program was performed on the suspect ACM, Lead
in water and paints, and soil and groundwater sampling and testing at the underground storage tank
facilities. The sampling and testing was performed in order to obtain preliminary information as to

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

3300 BUCKEYE ROAD. SUITE 525 @ ATLANTA, GEORGIA 3034}



Dekalb County Purchasing Department — Roads and Drainage February 5, 1998
Environmental Stvedy — Phase I, Brook Run, Dekalb Co., GA

REPORT NO. |

whether obvious hazardous materials are present on the subject site that are Sl.lb_]CCt to government
regulation, especially, the buildings that-are to be demolished: -

Non destructive sampling was performed during our site visits on suspect contaminated materials
that are accessible. Hidden materials inside walls, high ceilings and roofs, insulation behind walls
and above ceilings, underground piping, and structural steel...etc., were not sampled and are not
within the scope of this study. The findings of the testing program were used to provide appropriate
recommendations that would meet the various agencies that regulates these hazardous materials.

The findings of the sampling and testing, as well as recommendations for further testing, if required,
are presented in the separate reports included herein.

70 FIGURES

The following pages contain the project site relevant Figures.
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SUBJECT SITE

GEORGIA - EPA Map of Radon Zones

The purpose of this map is to assist National, State and local orgamzanons to target
their resources and to omlement radon-resistant building codes.

This map is not intended to determine if a home in a given zone should be tested for
radon. Homes with elevated levels of radon have begn found in all three zones. All
homes should be tested, regardiess of zone designation.

ZONE 1 - High

ZONE 2 - Medium

ZONE 3 - Low

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

TITLE
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' - : EDM Job No: 9238
Prepared For: Matrix Engmeermg GTOUP Client Job No: 98141.6
" e e i
ASTM tandﬂld
Approximate 100 Acre Site
4770 North Peachtree Road

Dunwoody, Georgia 30338

Approximate Site Boundary
fowrors) 8 NPL.HSI, CORRACTS

T & TSD sites - 1 Mile Radius

§l CEBRCLIS, NFRAP SLDWST,
& LUST sites- 1/2 Mile Radius

§ ERNS, FINDS, TRIS, TANKS,
& NON-TSD sites - 1/4 Mile Radius

Environmental Data Management, Inc. Map Scale and Site Locations
12360 66th Street North are Approximate
Largo, Florida 34643
Tel (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-0757




** ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT *#*
ASTM STANDARD REPORT
1/09/98 o " MASTER LIST -~ S—

—Page
k*********************************************************************g****]*-***

REGULATORY LISTS

X 3 + -+ 3t s P 2t 2t 3+ X 3 1 131 3 X F 1155 1F:ErEt]
FEDERAL / STATE
eI T A A N e N e e S S T s e e
c c
N ENEOTNV ¥ T/H S L T
P R F RR SO TIR/S L U A
MAPID# FACILITY ID NUMBER, L CRNRUDNNTI/I D S N
NAME AND LOCATION L A S A T D 8/ W T K
I P c s 8 / s s
S 'g D / T

T e e X T X 2 Y T Y2 2 A2 2 22222 T IR T Ty T e

1) GAD981219967 X /
TOUCH OF CLASS CLEANERS

1400 DUNWOODY PARK

DUNWOODY ~ GA 30338

2) 9-044192 / X
SHALLOWFORD COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
4575 NORTH SHALLOWFORD RD
ATLANTA GA

3) 4-444025 /
DEKALB CO/FIRE STATION #18
4588 BARCLAY DR
CHAMBLEE GA

3) 4444025 / X
DEKALB CO/FIRE STATION #18
4588 BARCLAY DR
CHAMBLEE GA 30341

4) GA0000908012 X /
BROOK RUN/ GA DHR
4770 N PEACHTREE RD
DUNWOODY GA 30338

5) 4440092 /
BROOK RUN/GA DEPT HUMAN RES
4770 NORTH PEACHTREE RD
ATLANTA GA 30338

5) 4440092. _ /
BROOK RUN/GA RETARDATION CENTER
4770 NORTH PEACHTREE RD
ATLANTA GA 30338
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Environmental Data Management, Inc.
12360 66th Street North
E Largo, Florida 33773

Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757
http://www.edm-net.com

09/January/1998

Sam Alyateem

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP
3300 Buckeye Road Suite 525
Atlanta, GA 30341

Subject: Environmental Data Report-EDM Job No:9238
Dear Mr. Alyateem:

Thank you for your interest in our Environmental Data Report. Enclosed please find the information
you requested for the following location:

ASTM Standard Radius Overview
Approximate 100 Acre Site
4770 North Peactree Road

Dunwoody, Georgia 30338-5813
Client Project# 98141.6

The following lists were queried to determine whether sites listed in the USEPA or GDNR
environmental records that we have compiled in our database' were present within your specified
search radius. Where applicable, the ASTM standard search radius is indicated beside each list.

USEPA INFORMATION

NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (NPL) -1 mox
COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM LIST (CERCLIS) -12 unz
NO FURTHER REMEDIAL ACTION PLANNED LIST (NFRAP)-12 mux
EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM LIST (ERNS) -« MLz
RCRIS HANDLERS WITH CORRECTIVE ACTION (CORRACTS)- 1 vnx
RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM (RCRIS)-15p 1 MiLEnONTSD 14 MILE
HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA MANAGEMENT SYSTEM LIST (HWDMS) .Tsp 1 MILENONTSD 1/¢ MILE
FACILITY INDEX DATA SYSTEM LIST (FINDS) -1a mux
TOXIC RELEASE INVENTORY SYSTEM LIST (TRIS) -14 mie

GDNR INFORMATION

HAZARDOQUS SITE INVENTORY (HSI)-1 mne

OPERATING SOLID WASTE FACILITIES LIST (SLDWST) -12 mnx

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK NOTIFIERS LIST (LUST) -12 mne
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS LIST (TANKS)-vamiLs

GEORGIA RCRA NOTIFIERS LIST (NOTIFIERS) -Tsp t MILE/NONTSD 14 MILE

Regulatory list updates are exhibited at the bottom of each database explanation page, found in the main body of the report.



In order to query our database for the listings that lie within your specified study area, EDM utilized
the information supplied by you to establish the subject property location and then initiated the
appropriate search radius using our Geographic Information System (GIS) integrated database. All
sites identified within your research area have been compiled into a Master List, found at the
beginning of our report. Where requested, the relative location of these sites have also been
displayed on a map which appears in front of the Master List.

Please note that because our computerized maps are based upon U.S. Census Bureau files, absolute
precision in facility placement is not always possible. The map scale and site locations shown on the
map (if applicable) are therefore approximate, and are provided for general orientation purposes
only. However, actual site locations will seldom be found more than several hundred feet from the

reported location. Due to this potential variation, we actually query a radius slightly larger than that
requested (typically 0.05 miles more).

The locations identified on our maps represent specific address points along a roadway. However,
large parcel may have a street address located hundreds (if not thousands) of feet away from its
property boundary. To account for this, we have provided a listing of "proximal" sites found slightly
outside of the requested research area (typically 0.1 - 0.2 miles). These sites are summarized in the
Proximal Sites Appendix. This Appendix may also be useful for those who may simply be interested
in a facility which occurs slightly outside of the study area, particularly if extensive contamination
has been reported. If detailed information concerning any location listed in the Proximal Sites

Appendix is desired, simply contact us and we'll rush you the complete report on the facility, at no
additional charge.

The EDM Comprehensive Reports also include an Appendix identifying those facilities, located
within a two mile radius, which fall upon the NPL, CERCLIS, ERNS, HSI and SOLID WASTE
FACILITIES lists. Facilities referenced on these lists often create a higher level of environmental
concemn, and many of our clients appreciate having this additional information, either for inclusion in
their report or simply to become more familiar with the sites of potential regional concern. If you
would like specific information on any of the sites appearing in the Two Mile Summary Appendix,
please contact us and we will be happy to supply you with this information at no additional cost.

In some instances the government records that we compile do not contain sufficient address
information to plot within our GIS program. However, some of these records may included sites
which do actually fall within the bounds of your requested research area. These records have been

summarized into a Non-Mapped Sites Appendix found at the end of our report. This Appendix is
broken into three sub-groups:

Environmental Data Management, Inc.

12360 66th Street North « Largo, Florida 33773
IEID/\“ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

http://www.edm-net.com



1) Those non-mapped locations with- Zipcode information equal to the subject property,
along with any other Zipcodes you wish us to include (supplied by you on our order form). We add
to this list any Zipcodes listed in the records of all facilities identified within your research area, and
perhaps pick up some historical Zipcodes you may not have been aware of.

2) Those non-mapped locations with no Zipcode information, but reportedly located in the
City in which your site is located (or any adjacent Cities you wish us to query). As above, we will

query all records identified within your research area, and add any additional Cities to the list, if
necessary.

3) Those non-mapped sites with no Zipcode or City information, but reportedly located in

the County in which your site is located (or an additional adjacent County, if your site is very close
to the County boundary).

Our report is a listing of facilities and locations that have been, or are presently involved in activities
related to the handling of potentially hazardous materials. Based upon the type of activities
conducted on these sites, the potential for environmental degradation to exist on that site and
proximal sites may be present. Once identified as a potential risk, each facility or site listed can be
further researched by visiting or communicating with local, State or Federal authorities. Without

information such as that provided by our report, facilities known to be an environmental hazard or of
potential concern to your study location may go undetected in your evaluation.

We at EDM take great pride in our work, and continually strive to provide you with the most
thorough and comprehensive service available. However, our ultimate goal is to make your job a
little easier. Without your support, we wouldn't be in business, and we sincerely appreciate your

business. We are always searching for ways to improve upon our service, so don't hesitate to provide
us with your suggestions!

Should you have any questions regarding this report or our service, please feel free to contact us.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you and look forward to working with you in the
future.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT, INC.

Steven F. Curry
Vice President

Environmental Data Managemaent, Inc.

12360 66th Street North « Largo, Florida 33773
lEID /\ “ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

hitp://www.edm-net.com



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY DATA
NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST

[ (NPL) e [

The NPL is a listing of facilities and/or locations where
environmental contamination has been confirmed. The NPL was de-
vised as a method for the EPA to prioritize these sites for the
purpose of taking remedial action as funded by the Hazardous
Waste Substance Superfund program, which was initially estab-
lished under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compen-
sation and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA). The EDM NPL report

identifies those sites which presently appear, or have in the past
appeared on the NPL.

The EDM COMPREHENSIVE REPORT includes a 2 Mile Summary Appendix
listing NPL sites plotted within an approximate 2 Mile radius of your
requested research area. If more specific information relative

to a particular site is required, please contact us and we will send

you this information as an addendum to this report, at no additional
charge.

The Non-Mapped Sites Appendix is a listing of those records that could
not be plotted because of insufficient address information. We reco-
mmend reviewing this section since it is possible that a facility
listed in this section may fall within your search area.

** Agency File Date: 8/14/97 ** Received by EDM: 11/11/97

** EDM Database updated: 11/11/97

Environmental Data Management, Inc.

12360 66th Street North = Largo, Florida 33773
I—L—___ID»“ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

hitp://www.edm-net.com



** ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT *+*

USEPA
NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
. (NPL) . e . e s
1/09/98
T rr:ririr:i i1t i1t it ittt i3ttt i -ttt it Pt i1ttt i3ttt i3t F E E E I T I I F Y Y Y
MAPID# FACILITY ID NUMBER, SITE
NAME AND LOCATION INFORMATION
A s 2t P R b b b i i P A T Y T Y e

NPL STATUS:

NO DATA FOUND FOR THIS AREA OF STUDY DATE PROPOSED:
DATE FINALIZED:
SITE DISC DATE:

SITE CLASSIFICATION:
SITE CATEGORY:

1
\ ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION

SITE RESPONSIBRILITY:
SITE REFOSITORY:

SITE DRSCRIPTION:
TEREATS & CONTAMINANTS:
CLEANUP AFPROACE:
RESPOMSE ACTION STAYUS:

1 Additional Information manually input fram EPA Publication “Superfund: eys_at National Priority List Sites®.
Confirmation of this informarion may be obtained by contacting the EPA at (404) 347-4333



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY DATA

COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION
AND LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM LIST

- ———— - {CERCLIS) - . -

The CERCLIS list contains facilities and/or locations that the USEPA
is investigating to determine if an existing or threatened release of
hazardous substances is present. The CERCLIS list contains sites which
have been proposed for inclusion on the NPL, are actually on the NPL

and/or are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion
on the NPL.

Once identified as a potential environmental problem, a preliminary site
assessment is typically conducted by the USEPA or State agency for all
sites listed on the CERCLIS list. Based upon the findings of the prelim-
inary assessment, further assessment and remediation activities may be
deemed necessary. If warranted, the site may be ranked according to the

degree of environmental health and safety concerns and placed on the NPL
for cleanup under the auspices of the USEPA.

As of February 15, 1995, CERCLIS no longer includes sites which the EPA

has assessed and designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP).

A NFRAP designation means , to the best of EPA's knowledge, Superfund
completed its assessment at a site and has determined no further steps to
list this site on the NPL will be taken unless information indicating this
decision was not appropriate or other considerations make a recommendation
for listing appropriate at a later time. An NFRAP decision does not necess
arily mean that there is no hazard asociated with a given site; it means

only that based upon available information, the location is not judged to
be a potential NPL site.

Historically, even sites EPA classified as NFRAP were maintained in CERCLIS
to document the evaluations took place at these sites, and to preclude the
ossibility they would be needlessly repeated in the future. This policy
ed to unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and EPA

decided to remove these sites from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites are archived as
historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in
the future. These NFRAP sites are being reviewed by the States in which
they are located. The States will coordinate with the EPA to determine if

any sites should be returned to CERCLIS because of newly identified contam-
ination problems at the site.

The EDM CERCLIS report identifies those sites that presently appear on the

CERCLIS list. CERCLIS NFRAP sites are provided as a separate lgsting in
the section following the EDM CERCLIS report.

The EDM COMPREHENSIVE REPORT includes a 2 Mile Summary Appendix listing
CERCLIS sites plotted within an approximate 2 Mile radius of your requested
research area. If more specific information relative to a particular site

is required, please contact us and we will send you this information as an
addendum to this report, at no additional charge.

The Non-Mapped Sites Appendix is a listing of those records that could not
be plotted because of insufficient address information. We recommend rev-

iewing this section since it is possible that a facility listed in this
section may fall within your search area.

** Agency File Date: 8/14/97 ** Received By EDM: 11/11/97

** Updated By EDM: 11/12/97

Environmental Data Management, Inc.

12360 66th Street North « Largo, Florida 33773
IEID/\“ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

http://www.edm-net.com



*%* ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT **

USEPA
COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE,
COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY INFORMATION
SYSTEM LIST

(CERCLIS)
1/09/98
I r 1t 3t P £ 0 b 4 A R Lt 2 2 b b 2 2 3 3 2 i 12 2 2 5 2 3 & P 2 4 1 3 £ 4 2 2 2 12 23 3 3 3 3]
APID# FACILITY ID NUMBER,
NAME AND LOCATION
Er Iyt rr it 2 it b b b b b 2 b 2 3 1 1 3 3 £ 32 b 3 F 2 3t 3 3 2 1t 3 3 4

NO DATA FOUND FOR THIS AREA OF STUDY

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:
NPL DESCRIPTION:
OWNERSHIP TYPE:
FEDERAL FACILITY?:
SITE CATEGORY:

kR Rb N AR AR Rt CERCLIS EVENTS **hkddddddhdddd
Descriptions for a specific response, non-responsa or
support event within the pra-remedial, remadial and/or
coomunity relations components of the Superfund Program

OPRRABLE UMIT NAME:
EVENT NAME:
BVENT LEAD:
START DATE: COMPLETION DATE:
EVEWNS QUALIFIER:
**k*k CERCLIS ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION #*#*#%&%

ENFORCEMENT TYPE:
ENFORCEMENT LEAD:
ENF START DATE: ENF COMPLETION DATE:



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY DATA

COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION
AND LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM LIST

' NO- FURTHER REMEDIAL- ACTION PLANNED LIST = = ---
(NFRAP)

The NFRAP list contains facilities and/or locations that the USEPA

had listed on the CERCLIS list as requiring investigation to determine

if an existing or threatened release of hazardous substances was present.

As of February 15, 1995, the EPA began to remove sites from the CERCLIS
list which the EPA had assessed and designated as not requiring further
investigation or remedial action. These sites were classified as "No
Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) sites. A NFRAP designation

means , to the best of EPA's knowledge, Superfund completed its assessment
at a site and has determined no further steps to list this site on the NPL
would be taken unless information indicating this decision was not appro-
priate or other considerations would make a recommendation for listing
appropriate at a later time. A NFRAP decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard asociated with a given site; it means only that

based upon available information, the location is not judged to
be a potential NPL site.

Historically, even sites EPA classified as NFRAP were maintained in CERCLIS
to document the evaluations took place at these sites, and to preclude the |
possibility they would be needlessly repeated in the future. This policy
led to unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and EPA
decided to remove these sites from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites are archived as
historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in
the future. These NFRAP sites are being reviewed by the States in which
they are located. The States will coordinate with the EPA to determine if

any sites should be returned to CERCLIS because of newly identified contam-
ination problems at the site.

The Non-Mapped Sites Appendix is a listing of those records that could not
be plotted because of insufficient address information. We recomend rev-

iewing this section since it is possible that a facility listed in this

|

|

|

section may fall within your search area. |

** Agency File Date: 8/14/97 ** Received By EDM: 11/11/97

** Updated By EDM: 11/12/97

Environmental Data Management, Inc.

12360 66th Street North « Largo, Florida 33773
IEID/\“ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

http://www.edm-net.com



** ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT **
USEPA
COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION,
AND LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM LIST (CERELIS)

NO FURTHER REMEDIAL ACTION PLANNED LIST

(NFRAP)
1/09/98
e TR R e e T T R R R R R S S S S e S S S e e e EREE R R ST eSS SN TS
APID# FACILITY ID NUMBER,
NAME AND LOCATION
e T e Y R R R R S S e I T S e S S E R S S R E TN R EE TR

NO DATA FOUND FOR THIS AREA OF STUDY

| INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:
‘NPL DESCRIPTION:
OWNERSHIP TYPE:
FEDERAL FACILITY?:
SITE CATEGORY:

bk hdhdh b kA dd CRRCLIS EVENTS #*dddddddd b dddw
Descriptions for a specific responsse, non-responss or
support event within the pre-remsdial, remedial and/ox
community relations camponents of the Superfund Program

OPERABLE UNIT NAME:

EVENT KAMS:

)m LEAD:

START DATE: COMPLETION DATR:
EVENT QUALIFIER:

*##k¥*d CERCLIS ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION %#*&#%x

ENFORCEMENT TYPR:
ENTORCEMENT LEAD:
EN? START DATE: EMY COMPLETION DATE:



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY DATA

EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM LIST

R ] (ERNS)-- . . . . . ..

The ERNS List is intended to standardize the process of col-
lecting, documenting and analyzing nationwide data on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. In addition, the ERNS
database records any follow-up action gathered by the Environ-
mental Protection Agency (EPA) or the United States Coast

Guard (USCG). This database is necessary to meet provisions of
the revised National 0il and Hazardous Substance Pollution
Contingency Plan (NCP) and to provide EPA headquarters and
regional management and staff with information on the nature
~and types of releases occurring on a nationwide basis.

The ERNS database integrates both initial notification infor-
mation of releases of 0il and hazardous substances and addi-
tional follow-up information for those incidents. Information
about a release is received from the reporting parties by one
of three entities, the National Response Center (NRC), the EPA,
or the USCG. The main ERNS database is managed by the DOT at
the Transportation Systems Center in Cambridge, Massachusetts
and is updated weekly by data transfers from EPA and USCG.

The EDM ERNS report is a compilation of this data from 1988 to
the date of our latest quarterly update and exhibits the loca-
tion and date of the reported incident, the type and quantity of

materials involved and the reported response action that was
taken.

The EDM COMPREHENSIVE REPORT includes a 2 Mile Summa Appendix
listing ERNS sites plotted within an approximate 2 Mile radius of
your requested research area. If more specific information relative
to a particular site is required, please contact us and we will send

you this information as an addendum to this report, at no additional
charge.

The Non-Mapped Sites Appendix is a listing of those records that
could not be plotted because of insufficient address information.
We recommend reviewing this section since it is possible that a
facility listed in this section may fall within your search area.

** Agency File Date: 10/02/97 ** Received by EDM: 11/11/97

** Updated by EDM: 11/13/97

Environmental Data Management, Inc.
12360 66th Street North « Largo, Florida 33773
lElD/\“ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

http://www.edm-net.com



** ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT **

USEPA
EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATON SYSTEM LIST
S ———(ERNS)— - S

1/09/98
ST RS S S S S E S S S S S S ST S SR N S oSS S S S S S s T S S S R S S S S S s s s S s s S T ==
ID# REGIONAL CASE # MATERIAL QUANTITY UNITS

AND LOCATION OF SPILLED SPILLED
INCIDENT

NO DATA FOUND FOR THIS AREA OF STUDY
COUNTY:

SPILL DATE:

REPORT DATE:

POSSIBLE RESPONSIBLE PARTY:
SPILL INFO:

ACTION TAKEN: -
COMMENTS: -



b\

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY DATA

RCRIS NATIONAL OVERSIGHT DATABASE
HANDLERS WITH CORRECTIVE ACTION ACTIVITY
cee e~ {(CORRACTS)

The EDM CORRACTS database is a llstlng of Hazardous Waste handlers
that have undergone RCRA corrective action activity.

This informa-
tion is provided to the EPA by TSD facilities and the EPA Regional
and State RCRA program personnel.

This report exhibits the Facility I.D. No., Name and Address of
those RCRA handlers appearing on this database as well as the

nationally-defined corrective action core events that have occurred
at these sites.

The Non-Mapped Sites Appendix is a listing of those records that
could not be plotted because of insufficient address information.
We recommend reviewing this section since it is possible that a
facility listed in this section may fall within your search area

** Agency File Date: 6/16/97 ** Received by EDM: 10/17/97
** EDM Database Updated: 10/17/97

Environmental Data Management, Inc.
12360 66th Street Narth * Largo, Florida 33773
Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757
hitp://www.edm-net.com



** ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT **

USEPA
RCRIS NATIONAL OVERSIGHT DATABASE
HANDLERS WITH CORRECTIVE-ACTION ACTIVITY -

(CORRACTS)

1/09/98

=====================================================================
MAPID# FACILITY ID NUMBER,

NAME AND LOCATION

NO DATA FOUND FOR THIS AREA OF STUDY

CORRECTIVE ACTION EVENTS:




RCRA NOTIFIERS

TREATMENT, STORAGE AND/OR DISPOSAL FACILITIES LIST

(RCRA TSD'S)

The RCRA -TSD!'S list identifies those facilities oxr. .locations
that appear on the EPA RCRIS and GDNR NOTIFIERS Lists as having
notified the EPA or GDNR of their activities relative to the
on-site Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal of hazardous wastes.
In addition, we have also included those sites listed on the

GDNR NOTIFIERS list as being Burner/Blenders and Recyclers of
Hazardous Waste.

The appearance of a site on this list does not necessarily
indicate environmental problems on the site, but rather that
the site is (or was) engaged in hazardous waste TSD activities
and therefore may have the potential to cause environmental

degradation if hazardous wastes have been mishandled or otherwise
released in an uncontrolled manner.

Each site exhibited on the EDM RCRA TSD'S Report has infor-

, mation that has been extracted from the RCRIS and NOTIFIERS
i databases.

The Non-Mapped Sites Appendix is a listing of sites that lack
sufficient address information to allow plotting within our map-

\ ping s¥stem. We recommend reviewing this Appendix as it is possible
for a listed facility to occur within your research area.

** Agency File Date 11/04/97 ** Received by EDM 11/19/97

** EDM Database Updated 11/24/97

Environmental Data Management, Inc.
12360 66th Street North ¢ Largo, Florida 33773
I IEID /\“ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

http://www.edm-net.com




** ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT ** -

RCRA NOTIFIERS WITH TREATMENT, STORAGE &/OR DISPOSAL
e ACTIVITIES
(COMPILED FROM THE USEPA RCRIS AND GDNR NOTIFIERS LISTS)

(TSD)
===============================================================================
MAPID# FACILITY ID NUMBER, CONTACT NAME

NAME AND LOCATION AND TELEPHONE NO.
=============================B

1 GAD981219967
TOUCH OF CLASS CLEANERS
1400 DUNWOODY PARK
DUNWOODY GA 30338

RCRIS INFORMATION

NOTIFIERS INFORMATION

GER STATUS: TSD STATUS:

TRANS STATUR: GENERATOS STAUS: SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR(100-1000 KO/MONTH)

TED STATUS: TRANSPORTER STRUS.

UIC STATUS: SURNER/SLEEDER STATOS:

RECYCLER STATUN: RECYCLER

WOTIPICATION DATE: 09/12/86




** ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT **

USEPA
FACILITY INDEX SYSTEM LIS
- (PINDS) — .
1/09/98
===============================================================================
R P A 8§ C F D C ¢C F C 8§ P R T ¢C
c ¢ ¥ 8§ E T O.0 R P I T A C R U
APID# FACILITY ID NUMBER, R 8 8 T R T C N I I € A D R I s
NAME AND LOCATION I S ¢ 8 K T M s 1T S A S
S L E R D S B J
I T O O
S L C
===============================================================================
GA0000908012 X
4 BROOK RUN/ GA DHR

4770 N PEACHTREE RD
DUNWOODY GA 303385899
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY DATA

TOXIC RELEASE INVENTORY SYSTEM LIST

(TRI‘S‘}“‘_‘—‘—_“_ e e R,

The TRIS list identifies those facilities that are required to
submit annual reports relative to the estimated release of toxic
chemicals to the environment, as stipulated under section 313 of
the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA,

or Title III of the Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act
of 1986) . This reporting is required to provide the public with
information on the release of listed toxic chemicals in their
communities and to provide the EPA with release information to
assist the Agency in determining the need for future regulations.
Facilities subject to these provisions must report the quantities
of both routine and accidental releases of listed toxic chemicals.

The EDM TRIS report includes general information on the facility
as well as specific information on the listed chemical(s), in-
cluding its use and maximum amount stored on-site; the estimated

quantity released to air, water, land or injected underground;
and the amounts transferred to off-site locations.

The appearance of a facility on this list does not necessarily
indicate environmental degradation on the site, but rather that
listed toxic chemicals are in use and released from the site.

The Non-Mapped Sites Appendix is a listing of those records that
could not be plotted because of insufficient address information.
We recommend reviewing this section since it is possible that a
facility listed in this section may fall within your search area.

** Agency File Date 2/20/97 ** Received by EDM: 8/28/97
** Updated by EDM : 9/02/97

Environmental Data Management, Inc.
12360 66th Street North = Largo, Florida 33773
Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757
http://www.edm-net.com
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STATE OF GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

HAZARDOUS SITE INVENTORY
(HSI)

The Hazardous Site Inventory (HSI) is a list of sites in Georgia known or suspected of having
had a release of a regulated substance above a reportable quantity. The HSI is compiled and

published by the Georgia Environmental Protection Division (EPD) of the Georgia Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) and will be updated by EPD as needed.

At least once each year, beginning July 1, 1994,
EPD will publish the HSI.

Sites listed on the HSI are separated into four Classes which are described as follows:

CLASS I - Sites that have resulted in known human exposure to regulated substances, have sources of
continuing releases, or that are causing serious environmental problems. These sites will be EPD's
highest priority for corrective action. Persons responsible for these sites are required to perform
corrective action and put a notice in the deed to their property. If a responsible party fails to
perform corrective actions as required, EPD may use the state hazardous waste trust fund to clean up the
site and then recover the cost of the cleanup from the responsible party later. Class I sites retain
that classification until they are cleaned up to meet applicable risk reduction standards.

CLASS II - Sites that require further evaluation before EPD can decide whether corrective action is
needed. Persons responaible for Class II sites are given a period of time to investigate their site

and to submit the results of their investigation to EPD. During this time, they are also encouraged to
clean up their site. EPD will then either remove the site from the HSI or reclassify the site as

Class I or III, based upon whether it meets the risk reduction standards. While classified as Class 1II,
a site will not be designated as needing corrective action, so property owners will not immedjiately have
to place notices on deeds and other property records. If a responsible party at a Class II site fails
to do the required investigation, the site priority can be upgraded to Class 1I.

CLASS IIl - Sites that cannot meet the residential risk reduction standards but do meet alternative risk

reduction standards. These sites are designated as needing corrective action and the property

owners are required to make the same deed notices as apply to Class I sitea. These sites may require

continued monitoring to make sure they meet appropriate standards. They will also require further

corrective action before they can be used for residential purposes. Class III sites that meet the

non-residential standards (Types 3 and 4) will be removed from the HSI once the property owner has filed
_ a deed notice. Class III sites that can only meet the Type 5 risk reduction standards will remain on

the HSI. Land use at these sites is restricted and the reponsible party must provide long term monitorinc
and maintenance of the site.

CLASS IV - Sites where corrective action is already being conducted or has been completed under other
federal or state authority. These sites are assumed to meet the Type 5 risk reduction standards. They
are designated as needing corrective action, remain on the HSI and the property owner is requied to file
deed notices. If it is ever determined that the corrective action at a Class IV site does not protect
human health or the environment, then the site may be redesignated from Class IV to Class I.

be certified that the site meets one of the other risk reduction standards,
may be removed from the HSI.

If it can
it can be reclassified and

The EDM HSI report identifies those sites that presently appear, or have in the past appeared on the
HSI list. Appendix B is a listing of Non-mapped sites. We recommend reviewing this section since some
address information is insuffiecient to allow plotting withim our mapping system.

**Database last updated by EDM 9/23/96

Environmental Data Management, Inc.

12360 66th Street North » Largo, Florida 33773
IEID/\“ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

http://www.edm-net.com
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

~——QPERATING SOLID WASTE FACILITIES.. _ . s
THE SOLID WASTE FACILITIES list identifies locations that have
been permitted to conduct solid waste landfilling activities
or other related waste handling activities such as those con-
ducted at transfer stations. The appearance of a site on this
list does not necessarily indicate environmental problems at the
site, but rather that the site handles solid wastes that could
pose an environmental concern if, as a result of an uncontrolled

release, hazardous compounds were able to impact the evnironment
and possibly migrate from the site.

The EDM SOILD WASTE FACILITIES report identifies those sites
which presently appear, or have in the past appeared, on this
list. The "Explanation of Codes" form exhibited below will
assist in interpreting the information contained in this report.

EXPLANATION OF CODES

(SL) = SANITARY LANDFILL - Takes nonhazardous putrescible
wastes. Sanitary landfills may take asbestos containing waste
with the concurrence of the responsible officials. Must be
covered with at least six inches of clean earth every 24 hours.

(L) = LANDFILL - Takes only nonputrescible, nonhazardous

wastes (no garbage of food wastes, etc.); no asbestos containing
waste may be received unless the landfill has written approval
from EPD. Those landfills currently approved are marked with a

double agterick (**). Must be covered with at least one foot of
clean earth every 30 days.

Appendix B is a listing of Non-mapped sites. We recommend

reviewing this list since some address information is insufficient
to allow plotting within our mapping system.

**Agency File Date 10/14/97 **EDM Database updated 10/20/97

Environmental Data Management, Inc.
12360 66th Street North  Largo, Fiorida 33773
IEID /\“ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

http://www.edm-net.com



** ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT *+*

GEORGIA DNR
SOLID WASTE FACILITIES LIST
- e (SEDWST)——

T Y T L Y P 1 11 1t & 1 2 b b b b bk F+ 1+ 1+ 1 1 t 1 1 1t 1t i1ttt 1ttt 1 1t i 2t 2 2 i i it i it 113 % i i Tt i7¥]
APID# FACILITY ID NUMBER,

NAME AND LOCATION
e TSN EEEEEE SRS ESEES S S SRR SSE=EES

NO DATA FOUND FOR THIS AREA OF STUDY

ADDITIONAL INFO:
OPERATING STATUS:
FACILITY TYPE:
CONTACT PERSON:
CONTACT ADDRESS:

CONTACT TEL:



STATE OF GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK NOTIFIERS LIST
(LUST)

The LUST REPORT identifies facilities and/or locations that

have notified the State of Georgia that a release has likely
occurred from underground storage tanks located on that site.
Unless remedial activities have been implemented on this site

there is a potential for environmental degradation to occur
on the site and surrounding properties.

This report identifies those sites which presently appear, or
have in the past appeared, on the LUST REPORT.

Appendix B is a listing of Non-mapped sites. We recommend re-
viewing this list since some address information is insufficient
to allow plotting within our mapping system.

** Agency File Date 5/08/97

** Received by EDM 10/10/97 ** EDM Database Updated 10/17/97

Environmental Data Management, Inc.
12360 66th Street North « Largo, Florida 33773
IEID /\“ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

http://www_edm-net.com




*+* ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT #*+*

GEORGIA DNR
T LEAKING UNDERGROUND - STORAGE
TANKS NOTIFIERS LIST

(LUST)
==============================================================================
APID# FACILITY ID#, NAME RELEASE DATE

AND LOCATION
==============================================================================
2 9-044192 11-12-1996
SHALLOWFORD COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
4575 NORTH SHALLOWFORD RD
ATLANTA GA
3 4-444025 06-25-1992

DEKALB CO/FIRE STATION #18
4588 BARCLAY DR
CHAMBLEE GA



STATE OF GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS LIST*

This list identifies those facilities or locations—that have - - -
registered underground storage tanks. The appearance of a

site on this list does not necessarily indicate environmental
problems at the site, but rather that the potential for
environmental degradation to occur on the site or an adjacent
site is present if the storage tanks have experienced leakage.

To better evaluate this potential, information on each tank
system is provided. This information includes: the age of the
tank (s), capacity, construction type, contents,

: , . type of leak
monlt?rlng system and current status (i.e. active, removed,
etc..).

The EDM TANKS report identifies those sites which presently
appear, or have in the past appeared, on the TANKS list.
Appendix B is a listing of Non-mapped sites. We recommend
reviewing this list since some address information is
insufficient to allow plotting within our mapping system.

*The Georgia Department of_ Natural R ha th 1
to 1s-u:gce ogpthe TR list? egources s issued e following disclaimer relative

“The data in this database is not completely up to date. Becauge of limited r

and because this data is not updated on a rgpe itive basis (i.e. annually) 1n§3?:§§f3n
is updated as it is gathered or for gfioricy reasons. Therefore, you should evaluate the
information in the database for timeliness and accuracy relevant to your particular

needs or application.*®

«+ Agency File Date 6/20/97

++ Raceived by EDM 10/10/97 *+*EDM Databage Updated 10/13/97

Environmental Data Management, Inc.
12360 66th Street North » Largo, Florida 33773
IEID/\“ Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757

http://www.edm-net.com
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PROXIMAL SITES APPENDIX

The Proxima} Sites Appendix includes mapped facilities that
appear outside of the study area, but in the proximity of the

research boundary. They are provided in a summary fashion to
allow one to determine potential interest.

Generally, these sites may be of potential interest for three
reasons:

1.) The location occurs so close to the research boundary that

it merits inclusion in the evaluation.

2.) The site may be expansive with regard to the property
boundary. The physical address of a landfill, for example
may occur outside of the research boundary, but the land-
fill boundary may extend into the research area. Large
industrial complexes may also fall into this category.

3.) The U.S. Census Bureau data, from which our maps are
created, is not always precise with regard to address
information. A faci{ity may therefore appear on the map
outside of the research area, but actually fall within
the research area. These inaccuracies are typically less
than 500 feet. If you observe any such inaccuracies, we
ask that ¥ou please notify us of the more precise location
and we will use this information to improve our product.

If more specific information relative to one or more locations
included in the Proximal Sites Appendix is desired, please feel
free to contact us and we will send you this information as an
addendum to this report, at no additional cost.

Environmental Data Management, inc.
12360 66th Street North « Largo, Florida 33773
Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757
http://www.edm-net.com
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PROXIMAL SITES APPENDIX
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NON-MAPPED SITES APPENDIX

The Non-mapped Sites Appendix is a listing of facilities which
lack sufficient address information to be placed within our
mapping system.

These sites fall within three categories:

1.)

2.)

3.)

Non-mapped records that contain a zipcode equal to the
subject property (or any additional zipcode data you
rovide on the order form). Additionally, all records
identified within your research boundary will be eried

for alternate zipcodes, which will be added to th?;
category.

Non-mapped records that contain no zipcode information,
but are listed within the same city as the subject property
(or any additional cities you provide on the order form).

Non-mapped records that contain no zipcode or city infor-
mation, but are listed within the same county as the sub-
ject property. Adjacent county data will also be provided
if the subject property is located near a county boundary.

If more specific information relative to one or more locations
included in the Non-Mapped Sites Appendix is desired, please feel
free to contact us and we will send you this information as an
addendum to this report, at no additional cost.

Environmental Data Management, Inc.
12360 66th Street North » Largo, Florida 33773
Tel. (813) 536-8989 Fax (813) 535-9757
http://www.edm-net.com
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ASTM STANDARD REPORT

NON-MAPPED SITES APPENDIX
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AERAL PHOTOGRAPHS
ZONING MAPS
DEED RECORDS
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QUITCLAIM DEED b 1840 i 300
STATE OF  uongra
COUNTY OF FULTON

THIS INDENTURE, made the 20th

15
ene thawsand ninc hundied and sixty  =~three , between

day of  Decerber

EDWARDS ENGINEERING CCRPCRATION oF GECRGIA

» and State of Georgia

CCUSINS FROPER]
County of New Castle , and Sute of
&1 patis of the second pan, hereinafier called Grantee | words "Grantor” and
Dy susiesens and eigns whese the permits).

Lelaware

I purty
~ +: - . N =7
Guntee” 10 includs their respective

Grantar, for and in

stion of the sum of ene dof
at and b

deliv of thew Presnts,
¥ emise, convey sever QUITCLAIM yan
ireel of land lying and being in Land Lots 353 arn
1b County, Georgia, and being rore particularly

the intersection of the northuwegtern sic of North
side of Peeler Road; running thence wes 2rly along th soulhern si:
nee of 3133.39 foet to the ot Wailh comer of the property
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COUSINS PROPERTIES -INCORFORATED,

¢ oy @ borpe - -Delaware i it
»_of the County of . New Castle .~ ., and State of KXEX¥I, as party or parties of thd

< first part, heréinafter called Grantor, and LT e T e e

" STATE OF GEORGIA

" as party or parties of the second part, hereinafter called Grantee (the words *“Grantor” and
 “Grantee” to include their respective heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires af
permits). e ‘ : ) ~ B

" WITNESSETH that: Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of
TEN DOLIARS {$10.00) AND OTHER VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS  XOOOOQOCKXXXEXKIONMARS
in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof is hereb
acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents]
does grant, bargain, sell, alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee,

A1l that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lots 353 and 354 of th
13th District of DeKalb County, Georgia, and being more particularly described
as follows: i

p , BEGINWING At the intersection of the northwestern side of North Peachtree Road
" -.with the southern side of Peeler Road; running thence westerly along the south
etn-side of Peeler Road, a distance of 3133.39 feet to the northeast corner of -

" "1 ¢ne property shoun on the Plat, to which reference is made hereinafter,, ae' owd

by Smith; thence south 1 degree 29 minutes 15 seconds east along said Smijtafs’. ¥
., 1line, 380.01 feet to an axle; thence south O degrees 53 minutes 35 secends west,
- * along the line of Bickers 459.63 feet to an iron pin; thence south O dezréss 30-
-‘-;;'n}j;hutes 27 seconds east along the line of Lovell, a distance of 50&28‘«:{:‘{'?91-, to !
" an iron pin; thence south 1 degree 03 minutes 51 seconds west along “the Pine o
Donaldson, 205.78 feet to a flanged steel hub; thence south 0 degrees L% minutel
50 seconds east along the line of Donaldson, 201.37 feet to a point; thence soul
29 degrees Ll minutes 2l seconds east, 620.L0 feet to a corner; thence north 50§
degrees 18 minutes 36 seconds east 1773.58 feet to a point in the center line o
Barclay Drive, as shown on a Plat made by Watis & Browning, Engineers on Februa
6, 1963; thence north L6 degrees 16 minutes 5k seconds west along the center 1i
of said Drive, L8.39 feet; thence continuing along the center line of said Dri
and following the curvature thereof, 260.22 feet; thence north 20 degrees 15 3
minutes 3l seconds west a distance of 24hL.37 feet to a point at the corner in &
center line of Woodmont Drive, as shown on said Watts & Browning Plat, dated
February 6, 1963; thence north 69 degrees 46 minutes 16 seconds east along the
center line of said Woodmont Drive a distance of 724.50 feet to a point; thencel
continuing along the center line of Woodmont Drive in a northeasterly directio
and following the curvature thereof, 166.75 feet to a corner; thence leaving
the center line of said Drive on a bearing of south 58 degrees 02 minutes 58 .
seconds east a distance of 190.70 feet to a corner; thence ncrth 53 degrees 27 %
minutes 08 seconds east 99.96 feet; thence north 88 degrees 26 minutes lLli second
east 259,71 feet to the west side of North Peachtrze Road; thence in a northerld
and northeasterly direction along the western and northwestern side of North §
Peachtree Road a distance of 923.10 feet to the point of beginning, as more ful.
shown on Plat of survey of this property made by Davis Venable, Engineers & Sur}
veyors, dated December 17, 1963; EXCEPTING from the above described property thg
following tract:

3

A1l that tract or parcel of land lying and being in land Lot 353 of the 18th Di
trict of DeXalb County, Georgia, and more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the southerly side of Peeler Road (70 foot right- of
way) 2390.41 feet westerly as measured along the southerly side of Peeler Road




i following the curvature thereof from th

Peeler Road and the west side of North Peachtree Rosd (70 foot right-of-uay);
ning thence south 1 degree, O4 minutes, 15 seconds, west 389.73 feet to 1
nt; thence north 88 degrees, 55 minutes, L5 seconds, west 363.66 feet to g
nt; thence north O degrees, 57 minutes, L5 seconds, west 334.7h4 feet to the
therly side of Peeler Road; thence north 86 degrees, 20 minutes, L0 seconds
5t along the southerly side of Peeler Road 114.L49 feet to a point; thence
sterly along the southerly side of Peeler Road and following the curvature
preof 264,59 feet to the point of beginning, . ',

e intersection of the ‘souther:

1y side

8 deed is made to correct the description in previous deeds between same
rbies dated December 20, 1963 and recorded in Deed Book 1840, Page 296, and
:d dated March ki, 196l and recorded in Deed Book 1862, Page 13, DeKalb County
ords. _ o ' ' T

S -
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights,
abers and appurfenances thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to tl
proper use, bencfit und Lehoof of the said Grantee forever in FEE SIMPLE.
AND TIHIE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and title tu the above
ribed proparty unty Uie s2id Grantee against the claitas of all persons whomsoever.,
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ot

ie

Chranter Las signed and sealed ts deed, the dey and voar above

Sdoard e cnvered in

Sugesd, ol renhce of ) R . ‘\‘ét;"‘]';' t,, , )
g7 P S COUSINS -PROPERTIES INCORPORATEIR = G % -
ngdfiéial Witnes A 79 Wi{/) 70 - §.; : .
SO i) AT IS T

™3 - , ER ‘oars

’ . ? . : ) - ",‘,' Sl

"% Notary Public . GRS SO AR08
b W 3 , T py e ‘ o~
‘;} N ‘t./ 53 \\\““

‘l\ !




UU \ PRIUPRICT L B (16:8)3830):1:YyNs

2
a Corporation Delaware
of the County of New Castle , and State of GX&KKNE, as party or parties of the

first part, hereinafter called Grantor, and

STATE OF GEORGIA

as party or parties of the second part, hereinafter called Grantee (the words ““Grantor” and
“Grantee” to include their respective heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires ar
permits).

WITNLESSETH that: Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of 4
TEN DOLIARS ($10.00) AND OTHER VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS  JOOCKCKXKXXXAXTODAARS
in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents
does grant, bargain, sell, alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee,

A1l that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lots 353 and 354 of t.‘nf

13th District of DeKalb County, Georgia, and being more particularly described
as follows:

. BEGIMWING At the intersection of the northwestern side of North Peachtrec Road
~.zith the southern side of Peeler Road; running thence westerly along the south-

~ . o s o N i
e side of Peeler Road, a distance of 3133.39 feet to the northeast corper of -

. {{1e property shown on the Plat, to which reference is made hereinafter, ag ol

e

by Smith; thence south 1 degree 29 minutes 15 seconds east along saisd 5;11(,.%‘3{, i
l1yne, 330.01 feet to an axle; thence south O degrees 53 minutes 35 seconds west ¥

" along the line of Bickers U59.63 reet to an iron pin; thence south O degrees 30 -
.minutes 27 seconds east along the line of Lovell, a distance of 50459 feet to ¢

an iron pin; thence south 1 degree 03 minutes 51 seconds west alonzg the tine of
Dunaldson, 205.73 feet to a flanged steal hub; thence south O degrees LS minutes
50 seconds east along the line of Donaldson, 201.37 feet to a point; thence sout!
29 degrees Ll minutes 24 seconds east, 620.L40 feet to a corner; thence north 50 4
degrees 18 minutes 36 seconds east 1773.58 feet to a point in the center line of
Barclay Drive, as shown on a Plat made by Watts & Brosning, Enginecrs on Februa
6, 1963; thence north L6 degrees 16 minutes 54 seconds west along the center ling
of said Drive, U8.39 feet; thence continuing along the center line of said Drive
and following the curvature thereof, 260.22 feet; thence north 20 degrees 15
minutes 34 seconds west a distance of 2Lli.37 feet to a point at the corner in th
center line of Woodmont Drive, as shown on said Watts & Browning Plat, dat=d
February 6, 1963; thence north 69 degrees L6 minutes 16 seconds east along the
center line of said Woodmont Drive a distance of 724.50 feet to a point; thence
continuing along the center line of Woodmont Drive in a northeasterly direction
and following the curvabure thereof, 166.75 feet to a corner; thence leaviag
the center line of said Drive on a bearing of south 58 degrees C2 minutes 58 .
seconds east a distance of 190.70 feet to a corner; thence ncrth 53 degrees 27
minutes 08 seconds east 99.96 feet; thence north 88 degrees 25 minutes Ll secondj
east 259.71 feet to the west side of North Peachtrze Road; thence in a northerly
and northeasterly direction along the western and northwestern side of North .
Peachtree Road a distance of 923.10 feet to the point of beginning, as more fulld
shown on Plat of survey of this property made by Davis Venable, Engincers & Sur+
veyors, dated December 17, 1963; EXCEPTING from the above described property thg
following tract:

4
A1l that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 353 of the 18th Dig
trict of DeXalb County, Georgia, and more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the southerly side of Peeler Road (70 foot right- of
way) 2390.41 feet westerly as measured along the southerly side of Peelar Road




d following the curvature thereof from the intersecticn of tﬂé
Peeler Road and the west side of North Peachtree Road (70 foot right-of
ning thence south 1 degree, O4 minutes, 15 seconds, west 389.73 feet to a
int; thence north 88 degrees, 55 minutes, L5 seconds, west 363.66 feet to a
int; thence north O degrees, 57 minutes, L5 seconds, west 334.7l feet to the
therly side of Peeler Road; thence north 86 degrees, 20 minutes, 4O seconds
t along the southerly side of Peeler Road 11h.L9 feet to a point; thence
sterly along the southerly side of Peeler Road and following the curvature
ereof 2644.59 feet to the point of beginning,

is deed is made to correct the description in previous deeds between same
rties dated December 20, 1963 and rec

orded in Deed Book 18L0, Page 296, and
ed dated March L, 196k and recorded in Deed Book

1862, Page 13, DeKalb County
cords.

- . - i . - v,
hers nid cppurtelaa

TO HAVE AND 1O [HOLD the :uid tract or parcel of land, with all and siugular the riglits,

o therend, Lo the same being, belongmg, or in anvwise appertaining, to the
Vo e, benc Lo Toeot of the saia Grantee forever in FEE SIMPLLL
SND T FATL Goantr wlD warant and forever Jefend Ue right and ttle 1o the abaoe
CULL o Tl Gt L Uledites agadnet the cladis of all perscns whomsoe v er,
oot bas shrned and st cod the doy ol Foooal o

/

[» <24

S, AN Q
O ’) L.

- P/ L %
,""OJ- {Pu 01

-way);

- \\“.unn,,,"
e Lo vt Gt o R
/ Ry \"‘K‘ 1"0 g

NI 3 (/L',’

COUSINS P}Cz?mé/zs mcogpomr’sf"@,% GO %)

7 P 3 - = ._"'

BYO] i o W RN (ggiv r’&% .=
By

sox 1916 ., 452

southerly side







TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION
2.0 BACKGROUND
3.0 SOIL SAMPLING METHODOLOGY
4.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING METHODOLOGY
5.0 FINDINGS
5.1 Soil test results

5.2 Groundwater Test Results

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

3300 BUCKEYE ROAD, SUITE 5125 @ ATLANTA, GEORGIA 3034\




Dekalb County Purchasing Department — Roads and Drainage

February 5, 1998
Underground Storage Tanks, Brook Run, Dekalb County, Georgia

REPQRTNO. 2

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Matrix Engineering Group has completed the preliminary soil and groundwater sampling
and testing at the two underground storage tank facilities at the Brook Run. The objective
of this study was to determine whether the subsurface soils and/or the groundwater had

been contaminated due to the presence of the underground storage tank facilities located
at the subject site.

The scope of this work was to collect soil and groundwater samples, if encountered, at

two locations for each facility, perform soil and groundwater chemical analysis, and
provide the findings and conclusions.

2.0 BACKGROUND

Two underground storage facilities are present at the subject site; one facility is located at
the Transportation Building (building #13) with two underground storage tanks, and the
other is located at the Power Plant (building #18), with four underground storage tanks.
Mr. Garry Jackson of the State of Georgia stated that the tanks at the Power Plant were
used to store diesel oil #2. They are currently empty and are not in use. The tanks at the
Transportation Building were used to store gasoline; one is closed and the other has been

used for the maintenance vehicles. He also stated that the tanks are scheduled to be
removed by the State in the next few weeks.

In order to investigate whether soil and/or groundwater had been contaminated, a limited
soil and groundwater sampling and testing was performed in conjunction with the
Environmental Study — Phase I, provided in Report No. 1.

3.0 SOIL SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

Soil sampling was performed on January 24, 1998 utilizing a truck mounted mechanical
drill rig equipped with 4 % inch I.D. hollow-stem augers. The test locations were
designated after a review of the available project drawings and a site visit in order to
address each of the primary areas of concern.

The drill rig, augers, and all down-hole equipment were decontaminated using a pressure
steam cleaner prior to the performance of each boring. During the performance of the soil
test borings, soil samples were obtained from the decontaminated split spoon sampler in
general accordance with the sampling procedures specified in ASTM D-1586. The split
spoon sampler was decontaminated prior to each use by scrubbing to remove bulk solids
in a bucket with laboratory soap and de-ionized water, rinsing in a second bucket
containing de-ionized water, rinsing with isopropanol and finally rinsing with de-ionized
water.

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP 1
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Dekalb County Purchasing Department - Roads and Drainage February 5, 1998
Underground Storage Tanks, Brook Run, Dekalb County, Georgia REPORTNO. 2

Four soil samples were collected from each test boring, at approximately tTwo 16 thiee feet -
below the bottom of the existing tanks (approximate depth of 15 to 18 feet below the
existing surface). Two borings were performed at each facility; one boring up-gradient

and the other boring down-gradient of the tank’s locations. A portion of each split spoon
sample was placed in a laboratory glass container with a Teflon™ lid and properly

preserved on ice in a cooler to less than 4°C. The soil samples were transported to

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. for processing and testing within a few hours of

the sampling. See Appendix A for Chain of Custody records and a record of the soil
samples that were analyzed.

The test borings were extended up to 25 feet below the existing grade. Groundwater was
encountered at the time of drilling at test borings B-1 and B-2 at approximately 10 feet

below the existing surface elevations. However, groundwater was not encountered at test
borings B-3 and B-4.

4.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

Groundwater sampling was performed on January 25, 1997 (a minimum of 24 hours after
the completion of the drilling). Upon arrival to the site, it was found that test boring B-1
had caved-in at approximately six feet below the existing elevations, and therefore,
groundwater sampling at this location was not feasible. Groundwater at test boring B-2
~ (down-gradient) was collected for chemical analysis. Prior to water sampling,
~ groundwater measurements were taken at each of the test borings utilizing an electronic
groundwater measuring tape in order to establish the static groundwater elevations. A
disposable HDPE bailer was used in order to remove the static water and ensure that
representative samples were obtained. The static groundwater from the test boring was
initially removed by purging, utilizing a hand bailer until relatively clean groundwater
entered into the hole. Clean, disposable latex gloves, and a dedicated rope was used
during the performance of sampling to eliminate the possibility of contaminating the
samples. Groundwater samples were then collected from the boring using clean,
disposable bailers.

Ground water quality samples were immediately placed in the appropriate laboratory
glass containers with Teflon™ lids and placed in a cooler and properly preserved. Chain
of Custody records were generated and accompanied the samples. The sample cooler
was transported to Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. for processing and testing

within a few hours of the sampling. The results of the groundwater sampling along with
the Chain of Custody records are presented in Appendix A.

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP 2
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Dekalb County Purchasing Department — Roads and Drainage February 5, 1998
Underground Storage Tanks, Brook Run, Dekalb County, Georgia REPORTNO. 2

5.0 FINDINGS

5.1 Soil Test Results

The soil samples were tested in accordance with EPD guidelines in order to determine the
presence of petroleum constituents. The tests included Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon
(TPH), Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAH) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethel Benzene

and Xylene (BTEX). These tests primarily check for gasoline, or diesel constituents
within the soil matrix.

The test results revealed that petroleum constituents were below the detection level of the
testing equipment, as calibrated in accordance with Georgia EPD regulations. The test

results are provided in Appendix A. The test results reveal that, the subsurface soils
within the investigated area are not contaminated.

5.2 Grou‘ndwater Test Results

Groundwater samples were collected from test borings B-2. The test results revealed that

the petroleum constituents were below the detection limits. The test results are prowded
in Appendix A of this report.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings and results of the chemical analysis that were performed on the soil

and groundwater samples, we conclude that contamination of the subsurface soils did not
occur.

Based on the above findings and conclusions and our understanding of the proposed
construction, we recommend the following:

Removal or closure of the underground storage tanks should be performed in accordance
with the Georgia Environmental Protection Division. This may include, but will not be
limited to, performing sufficient soil and groundwater sampling and testing prior to the
removal of the tanks, as well as verification sampling and testing after the removal of the
tanks. We also recommend that a representative of the Dekalb County be present during
the tank removal operation in order to ensure that all contamination that may be
encountered is removed and disposed off at an approved facility. Even though the
sampling and testing in this study revealed that there is no contamination, it is possible

that contamination is present underneath the tanks and/or other areas that have not been
tested.

The attached documents complete this report.
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SITE LOCATION & BUILDING LAY OUT
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS
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ANALY NCAL CNVIRUNMENIAL UERVILED, iy,
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
(770) 457-8177 | Toli-Free (800) 972-4889 / fax: (770) 457-8188

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS _
ranatumier: 170 Y55 (700 [y IR oo
Address: Fax Number: 7720 &SI /769 F H O same Day Rush
City, State, Zip: Project Name: m TBW m L/ m m. O Next Business Day Rush
Contact Person: Project Number: 9 7/ 4L/, [/ m €8 O 3 Business Day Rush
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS _ |
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111

.A.tuli;ta,-ceorgli 30340
Ph. (770) 457-8177

VOLATILE AROMATIC ORGANICS

EPA SW-846 Method 8020
Client: Matrix Engineering Group Date Collected: 01/27/98
Client Project Name: Brook Run/97141.6 Date Received: 01/27/98
Client Sample I.D.: B2-UST-GW Date Extracted:  01/28/98
Lab Project Number: C7796 Date Analyzed: 01/28/98
Lab Sample I.D. C7796-3 Matrix: Water
CAS No. Compounds Results PQL' D.F.?
pg/L pe/l
71-43-2 Benzene BQL 1 1
108-88-3 Toluene BQL 1 1
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene BQL 1 1
1330-20-7 Xylene (Total) BQL 1 1
System Monitoring % QC Note
Compounds Recovery Limits
a,a,a—Trifluorotoluene 83 80-120

! PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

? DF. - Dilution Factor BQL - Below Quantitation Limit

APPROVED BY:

W

DATE:

[-30-94




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111
Atlanta, Georgin 36346 - - e R .
Ph. (770) 457-8177

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
EPA SW-846 Method 8270

Client: Matrix Engineering Group Date Collected: 01/27/98
Client Project Name:  Brook Run/97141.6 Date Received: 01/27/98
Client Sample I.D. B2-UST-GW ' Date Extracted: 01/29/98
Lab Project Number: C7796 Date Analyzed: 01/29/98
Lab Sample 1.D.: C7796-3 Matrix: W ater
— —
CAS No. Compounds Results PQL' DF?

| pg/L pe/L
191-20-3 Naphthalene BQL 10 1
b08-96-8 Acenaphthylene BQL 10 1
183-32-9 Acenaphthene BQL 10 1
186-73-7 Fluorene BQL 10 1
185-01-8 Phenanthrene BQL 10 1
1120-12-7 Anthracene BQL 10 1
106-44-0 Fluoranthene BQL 10 1
1129-00-0 Pyrene BQL 10 1
156-55-3 Benzo[a]anthracene BQL 10 1
1218-01-9 Chrysene ~ BQL 10 1
1205-99-2 Benzo[b]fluoranthene BQL 10 1

207-08-9 Benzo[k]fluoranthene BQL 10 1

50-32-8 Benzo[a]pyrene BQL 10 1

193-39-5 Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene BQL 10 1

§3-70-3 Dibenz[a,h]anthracene BQL 10 1

191-24-2 Benzo[g,h,i]perylene BQL 10 1

System Monitoring Recovery QC Limits Note
Compounds % (Water)
Nitrobenzene-d5 99 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 84 43-116

L p-Terphenyl-d14 62 33-141

Comments:

FPQL - Practical Quantitation L imit *D.F. - Dilution Factor  BQL - Below Quantitation Limit o l

APPROVED BY: %/Mﬁ DATE: /- 20 .98




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111

Atianta, Georgia 30340
Ph. (770) 457-8177

VOLATILE AROMATIC ORGANICS
EPA SW-846 Method 8020

Client: Matrix Engineering Group Date Collected:  01/24/98
Client Project Name: Brook Run/97141.6 Date Received: 01/24/98
Client Sample I.D.: B1 PS18 Date Extracted:  01/27/98
Lab Project Number: C7781 Date Analyzed: 01/27/98
Lab Sample I.D.: C7781-3 Matrix: Soil
CAS No. Compounds Results PQLl D.F.?
ng/Kg Re/Kg
71-43-2 Benzene BQL 1 1
108-88-3 Toluene BQL 1 1
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene BQL 1 1
1330-20-7 Xylene (Total) BQL 1 1
System Monitoring % QC Note
Compounds Recovery Limits
a,o,a~Trifluorotoluene 99 70-130
! PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit 1 p.p. - Dilution Factor BQL - Below Quantitation Limit
APPROVED BY: W DATE: [-29.9f

/




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111

Artlnn.n. Georgia 303?0—“
Ph. (770) 457-8177

YOLATILE AROMATIC ORGANICS
EPA SW-846 Method 8020

Client: Matrix Engineering Group Date Collected: 01/24/98
Client Project Name: Brook Run/97141.6 Date Received: 01/24/98
Client Sample 1.D.: B2 PS18 Date Extracted: 01/27/98
Lab Project Number: ~ C7781 Date Analyzed:  01/27/98
Lab Sample I.D.: C7781-4 Matrix: Soil
CAS No. Compounds Resuits PQL' D.F.?
pe/Kg ng/Kg
71-43-2 Benzene BQL 1 1
108-88-3 Toluene BQL 1 1
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene BQL 1 1
1330-20-7 Xylene (Total) BQL 1 1
System Monitoring % QC Note
Compounds Recovery Limits
a,o,a—Trifluorotoluene 96 70-130

! PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

! DF. - Dilution Factor BQL - Below Quantitation Limit

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

[-29-9¢




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111

Atlanta, Georgia 30340
Ph. (770) 457-8177

VOLATILE AROMATIC ORGANICS

EPA SW-846 Method 8020
Client: Matrix Engineering Group Date Collected:  01/24/98
Client Project Name: Brook Run/97141.6 Date Received: 01/24/98
Client Sample LD.: B3 TB1S5 Date Extracted: 01/27/98
Lab Project Number: C7781 Date Analyzed: 01/27/98
Lab Sample I.D.: C7781-5 Matrix: Soil
CAS No. Compounds Results PQL' D.F.?
pe/Kg _pg/Kg
71-43-2 Benzene BQL 1 1
108-88-3 Toluene BQL 1 1
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene BQL 1 1
1330-20-7 Xylene (Total) BQL 1 1
System Monitoring % QC Note
Compounds Recovery Limits
a,a,o-Trifluorotoluene 99 70-130
! PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit ? D F. - Dilution Factor BQL - Below Quantitation Limit
APPROVED BY: Mﬂf DATE: /.29-94




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

1781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111

Atlaata, Georgia 30340
Ph. (770) 457-8177

VOLATILE AROMATIC ORGANICS
EPA SW-846 Method 8020

Client: Matrix Engineering Group Date Collected: 01/24/98
Client Project Name: Brook Run/97141.6 Date Received: 01/24/98
Client Sample I.D. B4 TB15 Date Extracted:  01/27/98
Lab Project Number: C7781 Date Analyzed: 01/27/98
Lab Sample I.D.: C7781-6 Matrix: Soil
CAS No. Compounds Results PQL' D.F.?
pe/Kg_ _ng/Kg
71-43-2 Benzene BQL 1 1
108-88-3 Toluene BQL 1 " 1
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene BQL 1 1
1330-20-7 Xylene (Total) BQL 1 1
System Monitoring % QC Note
Compounds Recovery Limits
o,o,a—Trifluorotoluene 107 70-130
! PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit ? D.F. - Dilution Factor BQL - Below Quantitation Limit
APPROVED BY: W DATE: __ [-729.9¢




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111

Atlants, Georgia 30340
Ph. (770) 457-8177

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS
EPA SW-846 Method 8015 Modified

Client: Matrix Engineering Group Date Collected: 01/24/98
Client Project Name: Brook Run /97141.6 Date Received: 01/24/98
Lab Project Number: C7781 Date Extracted: 01/27/98
Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 01/27/98
Client Lab Results . PQL' DF’ %R QC Limits *
Sample ID Sample ID mg/Kg _mg/Kg (50-150%)
B3TB 15 C7781-5 BQL 0.5 1 99
B4 TB 15 C7781-6 BQL 0.5 1 107
jfComments:

l“Pl"QL - Practical Quantitation Limit  DF - Dilution Factor * %Recovery of surrogate compound 2.2,8-TFT  BQL - Below Quantitation Limit

APPROVED BY:

Vi

DATE:

(-29-9%




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111

Atlnﬁ. Georgia 30340
Ph. (770) 457-8177

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
EPA SW-846 Method 8015 Modified
Client: Matrix Engineering Group Date Collected: 01/24/98
Client Project Name: Brook Run/97141.6 Date Received: 01/24/98
Lab Project Number: C7781 Date Extracted: 01/27/98
Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 01/27/98
Client Lab Results PQL' DF? %R QC Limits >
Sample ID Sample ID mg/Kg mg/Kg ( 50-150%)
B1PS 18 C7781-3 BQL 6.7 1 106
B2PS 18 C7781-4 BQL 6.7 1 132

L .
FrPQL - Practical Quantitation Limit ' DF - Dilution Factor * %Recovery of surrogate compound n-Pentacossne  BQL - Below Quantitation Limit

APPROVED BY: W DATE: [-2 q.ﬁd'
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Dekalb County Purchasing Department ~ Roads and Drainage February 5, 1998
Limited Sampling and Testing of ACM, Brook Run, Dekalb County, Georgia REPORT NO. 3

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Matrix Engineering Group performed limited asbestos sampling as part of the
Environmental Screening Assessment conducted at the Brook Run Facility, 4770 North
Peachtree Road, Dekalb County, Georgia. The Brook Run Facility consists of 21
Structures, and 17 of them were constructed between 1966 and 1968. The other four
were reportedly constructed in the 1980's. The following report summarizes the results of
the limited inspection, which was performed on January 26, 1998.

Suspect materials were identified during the walkthrough inspection as part of the
Environmental Study. Suspect materials at this facility include, but are not limited to,
resilient floor tiles and associated mastic, ceiling tiles, pipe insulation (observed in
mechanical buildings),drywall, drywall joint compound, plaster, roofing materials (felts,
flashing), acoustical plaster, asbestos cement products, asbestos siding shingles, electrical
conduits, clapboard, thermal system insulation, and miscellaneous materials.

2.0 SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

Both EPA and OSHA define asbestos-containing materials to be materials which contain

greater than 1% asbestos. A total of 38 bulk samples were collected and analyzed as part
of this limited sampling.

A walkthrough inspection of the facility appeared to confirm verbal reports that the
building owner had previously abated certain amounts of asbestos-containing materials
from exposed areas and mechanical rooms. No suspect surfacing or thermal system
insulation was observed during the walkthrough. The walkthrough inspection and
sampling was performed in the accessible areas of the buildings. No inspection was
made inside chases, above ceilings, under floors or in other inaccessible locations.

Bulk Samples were collected and transported to the analytical laboratory with a chain-of-
custody form, which was completed at each transfer. The AES laboratory in Atlanta,
Georgia analyzed the samples by polarized light microscopy, following the United States
Environmental Protection Agency Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in
Bulk Insulation Samples, EPA-600/R-93/116. The sample type, location, and date were
recorded on the Chain of Custody record, copies of which are presented in Appendix A of
this report. The test samples were labeled in a manner that includes the building number,
the type of test performed, and the type of material sampled. The following sample
number is used to provide the reader with a quick reference:

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

3300 BUCKEYE ROAD, SUITE 525 ® ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30341



--reference: —-——;

Dekalb County Purchasing Department — Roads and Drainage February 5, 1998
Limited Sampling and Testing of ACM, Brook Run, Dekalb County, Georgia REPORT NQ. 3

The following sample number designation is used to provide the reader with a quick

Sample No. 3

Q Asbestos test
(815 Building number 15
(FT) Sample taken from Floor Tile.

The building numbers are provided in Figure 1 in the Appendix of this report. Additional
sample descriptions are provided in the Chain of Custody records. The following sample
designations were used:

DP: Door Paint PIL: Pipe Insulation  CT: Ceiling Tile

TI: Tank Insulation FT: Floor Carpet GP: Gypsum material
WP: Wall Paint DI: Duct Insulation CK: Caulking material
RS: Roof Shingles  RF: Roof Felt HI: Heating Insulation
WG: Wall Gypsum  AR: Asphalt Shingles

3.0 PERTINENT REGULATIONS:

To date, two federal agencies have been responsible for generating most of the
regulations for asbestos control. These two agencies are the U. S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA).

Other federal agencies promulgating asbestos regulations include the Department of
Transportation, regarding transport of asbestos, and Consumer Product Safety
Commission, responsible for banning some asbestos products.

Those regulations which specifically apply to this facility, and the inspection,
management and proper handling of asbestos-containing materials at Brook Run, include
the following:

- OSHA Asbestos Standards

- EPA National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
(NESHAPS)

- Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) and ASHARA
amendment to AHERA

OSHA published revised asbestos standards in the August 12, 1994 Federal Register, and
three standards were issued:

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

3300 BUCKEYE ROAD, SUITE 525 & ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30341



Dekalb County Purchasing Department - Roads and Drainage February 5, 1998
Limited Sampling and Testing of ACM, Brook Run, Dekalb County, Georgia REPORT NO. 3

1) 29 CFR 1926.1101 for the construction industry, replacing 1926.58,
~2y29-CFR-1910:1001 covering general industry,
3) 29 CFR 1915.1001 covering shipyard workers.

The Brook Run Facilities are covered under both 1910.1001 and 1926.1101. The
construction standard changed substantially in the 1995 revised standard, and establishes
four classes of asbestos work, ranging from remediation to general maintenance and

housekeeping activities. Specific engineering controls and work practices have been
established for each category of asbestos work.

Of particular interest to Brook Run, the new OSHA standard requires that certain
materials be presumed to be asbestos-containing unless sampling, by an accredited
inspector following AHERA protocol, proves otherwise. In summary, all thermal system
insulation and surfacing materials in buildings constructed no later than 1980 must be
presumed to be asbestos-containing. All floor coverings installed no later than 1980, as
well as several miscellaneous suspect materials, must also be presumed to be asbestos-
containing until proven otherwise. The inspection and sampling conducted as part of the

Brook Run Assessment does not satisfy the requirements for sampling as required by this
standard.

EPA NESHAPS, as revised on November 20, 1990, requires that buildings be inspected
for asbestos prior to renovations or demolitions. Notifications of activity must be made
10 days in advance of any work that may disturb asbestos-containing materials, or prior
to any demolition. The requirement for maintaining abated material wet, container
labeling and waste shipment records during abatement activities are covered under this
regulation. The ASHARA amendment to AHERA requires that any inspection for
asbestos be performed by an AHERA accredited inspector.

The AHERA regulation (40 CFR 763) was originally promulgated to regulate asbestos
activities in school buildings. The inspection and sampling protocols detailed in this
regulation have been referenced in the OSHA Standard as the only acceptable method for
determining whether a material is non-asbestos containing. Though the AHERA

regulation applies to schools, the inspection and sampling protocols must be utilized at
Brook Run in order to comply with OSHA.

The State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources, Environmental Protection
Division is responsible for enforcing EPA NESHAPS regulations, and also has specific
licensing requirements for those conducting asbestos abatement of regulated asbestos-
containing materials (RACM), as defined by NESHAPS. Georgia does not regulate non-
friable materials. They do not regulate the conduct of asbestos inspections, have specific

requirements for asbestos inspections, or require specific certifications or licensing for
asbestos inspectors.

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

3300 BUCKEYE ROAD, SUITE 525 @ ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30341



Dekalb County Purchasing Department - Roads and Drainage February 5, 1998
Limited Sampling and Testing of ACM, Brook Run, Dekalb County, Georgia REPORT NO. 3

4.0 ANALYTCAL TEST RESULTS

The analytical test results showed that the Asbestos presence for all the samples were
below the detection levels, except for the following samples:

Sample Number Location Material Description Type and
Percent Asbestos
34A-B15-FT Building 15/left entrance Floor Tile < 1% Chrysotile
34A-B15-FT Building 15/left entrance Glue 1%-2% Chrysotile
35A-B15-CT Building 15/right wing Ceiling Tile 1%-2% Amosite
37A-B16-CT Building 16/hallway Ceiling Tile 3% Amosite

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The limited inspection and sampling has revealed the presence of asbestos-containing
materials, which include floor tiles, mastic and ceiling tiles. Other materials may be
present. In addition, design drawings prepared by Jones and Associates, dated 1966,
were reviewed and indicate that asbestos-containing materials were specified in several
buildings, including the Power Plant, Administration Building, Cottages, Theater, and
therapy unit (Cherry Tree Building). Asbestos board for facias and soffits were specified.
Confirmatory sampling was not conducted due to lack of accessibility.

Though renovations have occurred within recent years, there was no documentation
available regarding asbestos abatement. Without specific documentation, materials are
considered to be suspect-asbestos containing until sampling proves otherwise.
Compliance with OSHA and NESHAPS requires that materials be assumed to contain
asbestos until AHERA level inspections and sampling prove otherwise. Any repair,
renovation or demolition work must comply with these regulations. The initial step
toward compliance would include an AHERA level survey of each building to
specifically identify what is and is not asbestos-containing.

The attached documents complete this report.

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

3300 BUCKEYE ROAD, SUITE 525 ® ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30341



APPENDIX A

SITE LOCATION § BUILDING LAYOUT
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY

Company Name:  Matrix Engineering Group AES Job # B6755
Project Name Brook Run / 971416~ — - -——Date-Received———01/22/98
Microanalyst Arkadiy Gendlin Date Analyzed 01/26/98
CLIENT AES LAB : SAMPLE % OF TYPE OF CHRY IN
LD NUMBER LOCATION ASBESTOS ASBESTOS BITUMEN
JA-B1-TI 103215 |Bldg. 1/ Laundry Rm, / Tank Insulation ND
4A-B1-TI 103216 |Bldg. 1/ Tank Insulation ND
5A-B1FT 103217 |Bidg. 1/ 2nd Fir / Laundry Rm. / H 2048 ND
6A-B1-FC 103218 |Bldg. 1/2nd Flr / Storage Next to Elevator C ND
7A-B1-CT 103219 ]BIdg. 1/2nd Fir/ Ceiling Tile Front of F201 ND
8A-B1-FC 103220  [Bidg. 1/2nd Flr / Floor Tile Rm. A 212 ND
9A-B18-Pl 103221 |Bldg. 18/ Mech. Rm. / Pipe Insulation ND
10A-B3-Pl 103222 |Bidg. 3/ Mech. Rm. / Pipe Insulation ND
11A-B3-CK 103223 _|Bldg. 3/ Hailway / Caulking Material ND
12A-B4-Ti 103224  |Bidg. 4/ Mech. Rm. / Pipe Insulation ND
13A-B4-FT 103225 |Bldg. 4 / Floor Tile / Near Rm. 103 ND
14A-B4-GP 103226 |Bldg. 4 / Gypsum Rm. 231 ND
15A-B8-FC 103227 |Bidg. 8/ Fir. Carpet Rm. 105 ND
16A-B8-DI 103228  |Bidg. 8/Duct Ins. / Mech. Rm. Near 211 ND

ND - None Detected

See actual test reports for samples 1A-B9-FT and 2A-B9-CT

soproveaty. _ Mebwod ?/M oue: /27

According to EPA Method 600/R-93/116. "Method for Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Material.”



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY
Company Name:  Matrix Engineering Group AES Job # B6759
Project Name  : Brook Run /971816 Dats-Received—— O1/26/98
Microanalyst Arkadiy Gendlin Date Analyzed 01/26/98
CLIENT AES LAB SAMPLE % OF TYPE OF CHRY IN
1D. NUMBER LOCATION ASBESTOS ASBESTOS | BITUMEN
17A-85-HI 103273  |Bldg. 5/ Mech. Rm / Heating Ins. ND
18A-B5-FT 103274 _ |Bldg. 5/ Hallway Floor Tile / Front 105 ND
19A-B85-PM 103275 |Bldg. 5/ Rm.170/ Plastic Moiding ND
20A-86-P 103276 |Bldg. 6/ Mech. Rm/ Pipe Ins. ND
21A-86-CK 103277 . 6 / Across Rm 253 / Caulking Above Slidering Dr. ND
22A-B7-WG 103278 |Bldg. 7/ Mech. Rm / Wall Gypsum ND
23A-B14-WG 103279 |Bldg. 14 / Basketbali Rm. / Wall Gypsum ND
24AB14FC | 103280 [Bidg. 14/ Theater Rm. / Carpet ND
25A-B14-FC2 103281 |Bldg. 14/ 2nd Floor / Carpet ND
26A-B14-FT 103282 . 14/ Behind Stage / Floor Tile ND
27A-B19-AR 103283 . 19/ Asphalt Roof Shingle ND
28A-B12-WG 103284 |Bldg. 12/ Interior Wall Gypsum ND
29A-B12-GH 103285 . 12/ Moist Unit / Green House ND
30A-B13-Cl 103286 . 13/ Ceiling Insulation ND
31A-B13-CT 103287 . 13/ Ceiling Tile ND
32A-B13-RF | 103288 . 13/ Roof Felt ND
33A-B13-RS 103289 . 13/ Roof Shingles ND
34A-B15-FT 103250 |Bidg. 15/ Left Entrance / Flr. Tile <1%" Chrysotile
35A-B15-CT 103291 |Bidg. 19/ Right Wing / Ceiling Tile 1-2% Amosite
ND - None Detected
- Glue Contains 1-2% Chrysotile. Resilient Does Not Contain Asbestos.
Approved By: WMM, Date: JBN 7 1998

According to EPA Method 600/R-93/116. "Method for Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Material.”




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY
Company Name:  Matrix Engineering Group AES Job # B6761
Project Name ~ : ~ Brook Rt 7 974156 BateReceived——_ 01124198
Microanalyst Arkadiy Gendlin Date Analyzed 01/27/08
CLIENT AES LAB SAMPLE % OF TYPE OF CHRY IN
LD. NUMBER LOCATION ASBESTOS ASBESTOS BITUMEN
36A-B16-FT 103296 |Bldg. 16/ Floor Tile/Rm. 4 ND
37A-B16-CT 103297 |Bldg. 16/ Hallway / Ceiling Tile 3% Amosite
38A-B16-CW 103298 |Bidg. 16/Rm. 4/ Wall ND
ND - None Detected
Approved By: /MM@A‘) Date: JAN 2 7 1998

According to EPA Method 600/R-93/116. "Method for Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Material.”




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Pkwy, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
(770) 457-8177 I Toll-Free (800) 972-4889 / Fax (770) 457-8188

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

~ BULK'ASBESTOS ANALYSIS

Client Name:

Phone: (77) 5{55'-/730
Address: g Ky g8 $25” Fax: V)V C- /769
City, State, Zip: ,4 Honfa é A FO34Y/ Project Name: w £ UN
Contact : ' AN Project Number: 9] /). (o
Sampler's Name: @ /4 A . Sampling Date: /[ — -2/-9 § =4
Analysis | Turnaround For AES
Sample ID Sample Location/Desgription Requested |  Time Comments Use Only
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Relinquished by: Z Date/Time:
Received by: Date/Time:

Relinquished by:

Date/Time:

Received by:

Date/Time:

/-2/-%8

Soov M

Lab Recipient % QL )addz :

FOR LAB USE ONLY
Date/Time: { Method of Shipment

Y- LDP/'/\




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Pkwy, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
(770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free (800) 972-4889 / Fax (770) 457-8188

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS™

clientName: N)afrix Enaineering érv il

Phone:

Address:
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City, State, Zip: Ayzﬂcnglzt , 4 GA 734/
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Contact : gﬂ,\ ﬁ} %ztégn—r Project Number: 7L/ ¥/. (o
Sampler's Name: éf/ g A. Sampling Date: ’4}&/ 9 é
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Pkwy, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
(770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free (B0O) 972-4889 / Fax (770) 457-8188

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
~ BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS . _
clientName: ff1a -/ X 5244;1,&4“ Ga%__Phone: J70)¢sK [75&
Address: =232 K E i {7:(% Fax: Jiorss / 767
City, State, Zip: zf/fa/x G 33 3£/ Project Name: zgjagﬁ .gu 1
Contact : c Project Number: P 7/%¥/. O
Sampler's Name: <. 77-/ ] . Sampling Date: /-’23 —2%
» Analysis | Turnaround For AES
Sample ID San_lple Location/Description Requested Time Commaents Use Only
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3781 Presidential Pkwy, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
(770) 457-8177 ! Toll-Free (800) 972-4889 / Fax (770) 457-8188

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS— -
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Phone: Z20) £ /780
Address: 33 Fax: B\ (769
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Contact : Sz‘ 4{ z Z ; Project Number: ?7/ 74 @
Sampler's Name: gET’Z Sﬁ. Sampling Date: [.24-9 &£
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Analysis | Turnaround For AES
Sample ID Sample Location/Description Requested Time Comments Use Only
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

_CLTENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/22/98

PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : JA-B9-FT AES LAB NO : _103097

AES JOB NO : _B67S5
SAMPLE LOCATION : BUILDING 9 / FLOOR TILE

SAMPLE - BEIGE SEMI-HARD RESILIENT WITH FIBERS AND GLUE.
DESCRIPTION
RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)
ASBESTOS FIBERS “ NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
=c§mrso-rxm: VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE - PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
' ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
N NONASBESTOS FIBERS “ OTHER COMPONENTS
I SYNTHETICS 1 ALUMINUM
‘ MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 90
| | ceLLULOSE 1 'GLUE 5
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 3
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

——— —

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYA ,:&W QUALITY cngz a !:: . J

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPQV




Analytical Environmental Services,
3781 Presidential Parkway,

Inc.

Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340

TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188
-CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/22/98
PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6
SAMPLE ID : 2A-B9-CT AES LAB NO : _103098 AES JOB NO : _B6751

SAMPLE LOCATION : BUILDING 9 / CEILING TILE

SAMPLE -
DESCRIPTION

GRAY SOFT FIBROUS TO PERLITIC WITH PAINT.

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

e —

NONASBESTOS FIBERS

|

ASBESTOS Fi;;;é “ NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
CHRYSOTILE B VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE 30
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL 35 BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE 20 GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 15
ANTIGORITE u
COMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST :

ARKADIY GENDLIN

QUALITY CONFROY BYJ : J

SVETLANA ARKHIPOV



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

.CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98
PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6
SAMPLE ID : 3A-B1-TI AES LAB NO : 103215 AES JOB NO : B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - YELLOW SOFT FIBRQUS.
DESCRIPTION
RESULT OF BULK SANPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)
ASBESTOS FIBERS ' NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
=;HRYSOTILE ) VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIB-ERS :] OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS : _-l ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL 90 BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS , RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 10
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST,: QUALL écquOL BY :
A Gy _élf&w/”‘?"

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

CLTENT NAME—+— MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _4A-B1-TI AES LAB NO : _103216 AES JOB NO : _B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LIGHT BROWN SOFT FIBROUS.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

' ASBESTOS FIBERS l! NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
e — e

-—E;;YSOTILE‘ VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE “ﬁsrvnoroan
NONASBESTOS FIBERS OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM |
MINERAL WOOL 90 uBITUMEN
FIBERGLASS #RSSILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE GLUR
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 10
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

et
e ——

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUALI CONTRQL BY
& o *ﬁ-f‘”~5
_}l Latt g g g 4" Y
w s g L

ARKADIY GENDLIN 4 SVETLANA ARKHIPOV



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

_CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _SA-B1-FT AES LAB NO : _103217 AES JOB NO : _B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - GRAY SEMI-HARD RESILIENT WITH FIBERS AND GLUE.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS l

e ——

NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITR BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBERS
==§;NTHETICS ) 2 ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 90
| | ceLLULOSE 1 GLUE 5
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 2
ANTIGORITE “
COMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST i o QUALITY' CONTROL BY
A sy e’ "ﬁﬁvﬁbﬂ,ﬂads

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

CLIENT NAME 7 _MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _6A-B1-FC AES LAB NO : _103218 AES JOB NO : _B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - BROWN TO YELLOW SEMI-HARD FIBROUS TO RESILIENT WITH GLUE.
DESCRIPTION
RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)
ASBESTOS FIBERS ll - NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
[ CHRYSOTILE \ VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBERS lr OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS 75 ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 15
CELLULOSE 5 GLUE 3
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 2
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST N ~ QUALITY CONTROL BY :

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services,
3781 Presidential Parkway,

Inc.

Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340

TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188
CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98
PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6
SAMPLE ID : _7A-B1-CT AES LAB NO : _103219 AES JOB NO : _B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LIGHT BROWN SOFT FIBROUS TQ PERLITIC WITH PAINT.
DESCRIPTION
RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)
ASBESTOS F£;;RS 1;::]‘ NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE 15
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
NONAS;ESTOS FIBERS I OTHER COJ;:;:;::========#
SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL 60 BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE GLUB
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 25
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : . .
Ay~

ARKADIY GENDLIN

QUALITY CONTROL BY :

SVETLANA ARKHIPOV



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

TLIENT NAME — -MATRIX ENGINEERING GRQUP DATE : 1/27/98

’)ROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _B8A-B1-FC AES LAB NO : _103220 AES JOB NO : _B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - BROWN TO LIGHT BROWN SEMI-HARD FIBROUS TO RESILIENT WITH GLUE.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS " NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITR BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
L NONASBESTOS FIBERS | |
SYNTHETICS 75 ' ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS, RESILIENT MATERIAL 15
CELLULOSE 5 GLUB 3
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 2
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

e —_— e
e

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : ) (): QUALITY CONTROL BY :
A Gy s g0

ARKADIY GENDLIN ’NA ARKHIPOV

&




Analytical Environmental Services,

Inc.

3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340

TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188
SLIENT NAME @+ MATRIX -ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98
PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6
SAMPLE ID : _9A-B18-PI AES LAB NO : _103221 AES JOB NO : _B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION

SAMPLE -
DESCRIPTION

LAYERED:

2) YELLOW SOFT FIBROUS.

1) LIGHT BROWN SOFT FIBROUS WITH ALUMINUM, GLUE & PAINT

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS ll NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
| ACTIROLITE STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBERS II ) OTHé;_;;;;za;;;;_—_—__———q

e

r=:;ﬁTHETICS

ALUMINUM 3
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS 80 RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE 10 GLUE 2
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 5
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

——

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST'jk.CE. QUAEET?@CQN?RQ; 2} :

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188
CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98
PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6
SAMPLE ID : _10A-B3-PI AES LAB NO : _103222 AES JOB NO : _B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION

SAMPLE -
DESCRIPTION

YELLOW SOFT FIBROUS.

ASBESTOS FIBERS l

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

NONASBESTOS FIBERS

s

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITE i BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE I MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE l PERLITE
TREMOLITE !_AGGREGATE/SAND
F=:SI‘INOLITE STYROFOAM

OTHER COMPONENTS

_
SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS 95 RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 5
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited

by the

National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the

analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033.

8. Couis

ARKADIY GENDLIN

MICROANALYST

Test report relates only to the items tested.

QUALITY CONTROL BY

SVETLANA ARKHIPOV



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

 CLIENT NAME : _MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _11A-B3-CK AES LAB NO : _103223 AES JOB NO : _B675¢

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LAYERED: 1) LIGHT GRAY SEMI-HARD RESILIENT;
DESCRIPTION 2) LIGHT BROWN SEMI-HARD SILTY WITH FIBERS AND PAINT.

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS Ii NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

e e

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE

AMOSITE BIOTITE

CROCIDOLITE MICA

ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE

TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND

ACT;NOLITB “*STYROFOAM
I—— —

Lﬁ NONASBESTOS FIBERS ll OTHER COMPONENTS
— e ——
SYNTHETICS l | ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN

PIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 40
CELLULOSE 3 GLUE

ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 56
ANTIGORITE JL

COMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST :

. jk-(k“ka ?iA jf OL.iE :

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV

4____________::----------------




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : 1/27/98
PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6
SAMPLE ID : 12A-B4-TI : AES LAB NO : _103224 AES JOB NO : B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - YELLOW SOFT FIBROUS.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS l NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
CHRYSOTILE “ VERMICULITE

AMOSITE BIOTITE

CROCIDOLITE MICA

ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

m—_—_==
NONASBESTOS FIBERS |l OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS “ ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS 95 RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 5
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

—

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : A C QUALITY CONFROL 3’ :
i 4 ., £ *M

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

_CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _13A-B4-FT AES LAB NO : _103225 AES JOB NO : _B675¢

SAMPLE LOCATION

SAMPLE - TAN SEMI-HARD RESILIENT WITH FIBERS AND GLUE.
DESCRIPTION
RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)
e
CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/ SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAN
NONASBESTOS FIBERS 1 OTHER com-—-l’_;bmrrsm=g
 SYNTHETICS 1 I ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 90
CELLULOSE 1 GLUE 2
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 6
ANTIGORITE "
COMMENTS : |

—_— _—

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy..
NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : f', ‘:“ﬂ QUALITY CQN'SROL BY :
e AR .

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98
PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _14A-B4-GP AES LAB NO : _103226 AES JOB NO : _B6755
SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LAYERED: 1) LIGHT GRAY HARD SILTY WITH PAINT;

DESCRIPTION 2) LIGHT BROWN SEMI-HARD PARTLY GRANULAR WITH FIBERS.

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS l NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

P ==

CHRYSOTILE " VERMICULITE
AMOSITE } BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA

ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND 35
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBERS l OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS 1 ALUMINUK
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE 1 GLUR
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 63

ANTIGORITE ;ﬂ

COMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUALITY CO

NTROL, BY¢:
j&.(éukﬁf . Ryl ,gﬁD&’

[

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

 _CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _15A-B8-FC AES LAB NO : _103227 AES JOB NO : _B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LAYERED: 1) LIGHT BROWN TO YELLOW SEMI-HARD FIBROUS TO RESILIENT
DESCRIPTION 2) BLACK SOFT VACUOUS WITH FIBERS AND GLUE.

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

e

ASBESTOS FIBERS _JI NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
]

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE

AMOSITE BIOTITRE

CROCIDOLITE MICA

ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITR

TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND

ACTINDLITE STYROFOAM 15

—— 4——-——_——_—':-——_".——1 ]
NONASBESTOS FIBERS I‘ OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS 65 “ ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 10
CELLULOSE 5 GLUE 3
ANIMAL HAIR " BINDERS 2
ANTIGORITE “

COMMENTS :

— — —
—— —

It is certified by the signaturea below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUALITY CONTROR B¥q :
ék.c&“‘N’ ﬁf:;ggﬁuknaﬁ’

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

'LIENT NAME ¢ _MATREX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

)ROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE 1ID : _16A-B8-DI AES LAB NO : _103228 AES JOB NO : _B6755

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - YELLOW SOFT FIBROUS.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS H= NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
CHRYSOTILE . B VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITRE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND

ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

NONASBESTOS FIBERS ﬁJl OTHER COMPONENTS

ll

SYNTHETICS —“ ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL " BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS 90 ‘~H RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 10
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUALITY/CONTEOj BY :
J&.(&uayf g;igybéLZEJhDe’

e

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




3781

CLIENT NAME :

Analytical Environmental Services,

Presidential Parkway,
TEL: (770)457-8177

Inc.
Suite 111, Atlanta,
FAX: (770)457-8188

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

GA 30340

DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME:

BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID s

17A-B5-HI

SAMPLE LOCATION

SAMPLE -
DESCRIPTION

YE

LLOW SOFT FIBROUS.

AES LAB NO

103273

AES JOB NO

ASBESTOS FIBERS

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

" NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITR
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/ SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

NONASBESTOS FIBERS

—

|

OTHER COMPONENTS

SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS 95 RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE . GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 5
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

—

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

QUAL;?Y a0 OL BY :
PJ ~ ?ap

MICROANALYST A

Qoar

ARKADIY GENDLIN

"'V e
. Ptj w

,9» [y

SVETLANA ARKHIPOV

B6759



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

IENT NAME : _MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUR DATE : _1/27/98

OJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

WMPLE ID : _18A-B5-FT AES LAB NO : _103274 AES JOB NO : _B6759

\MPLE LOCATION :

AMPLE - BEIGE SEMI-HARD RESILIENT WITH FIBERS & GLUE.
ESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)
ASBESTOS FIBERS || NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
_— e ————————

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE

AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND

ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

— e =
NONASBESTOS FIBERS " OTHER COMPONENTS

SYNTHETICS 1 ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN

FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 85

CELLULOSE ’ 1 GLUE ’ 5

ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 8

ANTIGORITE

—_—

OMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

ICROANALYST R QUALITY CONTROL BY :

A R i‘ff] R
Yt em S " ;nﬂj}hmﬁij

. - Y E.

KADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

_CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _19A-B5-PM AES LAB NO : _103275 AES JOB NO : _B675

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - GRAY SEMI-HARD RESILIENT WITH FIBERS & GLUE.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

T —=

ASBESTOS FIBERS “ NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
e e———————————]
CHRYSOTILE “ VERMICULITE

AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFORM
NONASBES':(;S FIBERS l
SYNTHETICS 1 ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 95
CELLULOSE 1 GLUE 1
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 2
ANTIGORITE “
COMMENTS :

.

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUA&;TYiCQN?ROL BY :
Qs (= “g%ﬁﬁﬁ?&}
R ALE Y < <! Y

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

_CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98
PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6
SAMPLE ID : _20A-B6-PI AES LAB NO : _103276 AES JOB NO : _B675¢

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - DARK GRAY SOFT FIBROUS.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS | NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
CHRYSOTILE ) VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITRE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBERS l OTHERj::;PONENTS
SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM |
i MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS 90 " RESILIENT MATERIAL
‘ CELLULOSE GLUE
r ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 10
ANTIGORITE

' COMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUALITY CONTROL BY :

}‘i\o%‘w f\:{‘\ ) .L:’,’ R )

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Imnc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

~eLIENT NAME :+ MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _21A-B6-CK AES LAB NO : _103277 AES JOB NO : _B6759

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LIGHT GRAY SEMI-HARD SILTY WITH FIBERS & PAINT.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

= S e e —
ASBESTOS FIBERS “ NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

CHRYSOTILE ] VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITR PERLITE
TREMOLITR AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE —[[ STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBERS l OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS 1 ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE 1 GLUZE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 98
ANTIGORITE

COMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

QUALITY CONTROL BY :
A. Q‘ﬁ'-w‘f 5.» 2570

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV

MICROANALYST :




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _22A-B7-WG AES LAB NO : _103278 AES JOB NO : _B6759

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LAYERED: 1) LIGHT GRAY SEMI-HARD SILTY WITH FIBERS AND PAINT;

DESCRIPTION 2) LIGHT BROWN SEMI-HARD PARTLY GRANULAR TO PERLITIC
- WITH FIBERS.

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS l

el S o

NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE

AMOSITE BIOTITE

CROCIDOLITE MICA

ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE 5
TREMOLITE

AGGREGATE/SAND 5

ACTINOLITE : “ STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBERS l
SYNTHETICS 1 l

ey

OTHER COMPONENTS

ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN

FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL

CELLULOSE 1 GLUE

ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 88
ANTIGORITE

COMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUALITY CONTROL BY :

ARKADIY GENDLIN * SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _23A-Bl4-WG AES LAB NO : _103279

AES JOB NO : _B6759
SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LIGHT BROWN SEMI-HARD SILTY TO PERLITIC WITH FIBERS.
DESCRIPTION
RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)
A.—?TBESTOS F_I-;ERS NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
—CH.RYSOTILE B VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE ‘n MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE 20
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE “ STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBE;S ;} OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS 1l l ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE 1 l GLUR
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 78
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

—— —

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUALITY CONTROL BY :

J

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV

¢ Conn

X

o




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

: IX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _24A-B14-FC AES LAB NO : _103280 AES JOB NO : _B6759

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - BROWN TO YELLOW SEMI-HARD FIBROUS TO RESILIENT.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS l NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE __] STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBERS : OTHER COMPONENTS |
SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 20
CELLULOSE 2 GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 3
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST :

8 Counr

ARKADIY GENDLIN

QUALI?Y CONTROL BY :
¢ oy 8 .
e ‘A;’azéﬂﬂh}
g
ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.

3781 Presidential Parkway,
TEL: (770)457-8177

~CLTIENT NAME + MATRIX ENGTNEERING GROUP

Suite 111 ’

Atlanta,

FAX: (770)457-8188

Ga

30340

DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _25A-B14-FC2
SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE -
DESCRIPTION

AES LAB NO :

103281

AES JOB NO : _B6759

BROWN TO LIGHT BROWN SEMI-HARD FIBROUS TO RESILIENT WITH GLUE.

ASBESTOS FIBERS I

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

e
e —

NONASBESTOS FIBERS

——

_

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITR
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

SYNTHETICS 75 ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN

FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 15
CELLULOSE 5 GLUE 3
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 2
ANTIGORITR ﬂv

COMMENTS :

e ——

e

—

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUALITY CONTROL BY :

7 7B
.Jl'(gwggg- ol a5

ARKADIY GENDLIN




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

_CLTENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _26A-Bl4-FT AES LAB NO : _103282 AES JOB NO : _B675¢

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - BEIGE SEMI-HARD RESILIENT WITH FIBERS AND GLUE.
DESCRIPTION
RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)
| ASBESTOS FIBERS '“ NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
 CHRYSOTILE ) VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
B NONASBESTOS FIBERS -WI ~ oTEER comonmwrs |
SYNTHETICS ) 1 ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
PIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 95
CELLULOSE 1 GLUE 1
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 2
ANTIGORITE “
COMMENTS :

— s,

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUALITY CON?ROL BY :
;-.‘, n P P . . 3 .
L AN oy J

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




TCLIENT NAME T _MATRIX -BENGINEERING -G

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

GROUP DM—;—:QL}_Z&_Q_&

PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _277A-B13-AR AES LAB NO : _103283 AES JOB NO : _B675:

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LAYERED: 1) BLACK SEMI-HARD PARTLY GRANULAR TO BITUMENOUS ;
DESCRIPTION 2) BLACK SEMI-HARD BITUMENOUS TO FIBROUS.
RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)
ASBESTOS FIBERS NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
CHRYSOTILE _ VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE “ AGGREGATE/SAND 15
ACTINOLITE _JI STYROFOAM
B NONASBESTOS FIBERS - H | OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM |
MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN 55
FIBERGLASS 25 RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 5
ANTIGORITE H
COMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUAL}:I'Y CONTROL B‘S :

L]
ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

- -

>ROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE 1D : 28A-Bl2-WG AES LAB NO : _103284

AES JOB NO : _B6759
SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LAYERED: 1) LIGHT BROWN SOFT FIBROUS WITH PAINT;
DESCRIPTION 2) LIGHT GRAY SEMI-HARD SILTY WITH FIBERS.

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

]

m
NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

ASBESTOS FIBERS

CHRYSOTILE

VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
— —_—
NONASBESTOS FIBERS wmoms
SYNTHETIOB ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN

FIBERGLASS 3 RESILIENT MATERIAL

CELLULOSE 25 GLUR

ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 72

ANTIGORITE

JOMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

—

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

(ICROANALYST : ) . QUAL_;TY 'CQN‘}‘RQL’ BY :
g\k o “‘-E.'Lt'vﬁ A

Fasy

RKADIY GENDLIN _ SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

ENT-NAMBE—+ —MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

JECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

PLE ID : _29A-B12-GH AES LAB NO : _103285 AES JOB NO : _Bg759

PLE LOCATION :

PLE - LIGHT BROWN TO GRAY SOFT FIBROUS TO SILTY.
‘CRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

—— e — |

ASBESTOS FIBERS | NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
'HRYSOTILE 1 VERMICULITE
MNOSITE BIOTITE
'ROCIDOLITR : MICA
\NTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
'REMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND

\CTINOLITE STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBERS l OTHER COMPONENTS

SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM

fINERAL WOOL BITUMEN

'IBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL

'ELLULOSE 80 GLUE

WWIMAL HAIR BINDERS 20
NTIGORITE

MENTS :

N

is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
alysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

LAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

ROANALYST : A G QUAL}:TY CQNTROL BY :
AN < L "»4@%&*’99

ADTIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _31A-B13-CT AES LAB NO : _103287

AES JOB NO : _B675¢9
SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - GRAY SOFT FIBROUS TO PERLITIC WITH PAINT.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)
ASBESTOS FIBERS " NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE 25
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
NONASBESTOS FIBERS ‘ OTHER COMPONENTS

e ————eed

SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL 45 BITUMEN

PIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE 15 GLUE

ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 15

ANTIGORITE

COMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in buillding materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST : QUALITY CON";‘ROL BY :
AN AN,

SVETLANA ARKHIPOV

ARKADIY GENDLIN



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

— CLIENT -NAME-: MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE

s 1/27/98
PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6
SAMPLE ID : _32A-B1l3-RF AES LAB NO : 103288 AES JOB NO : _B675¢

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - BLACK SEMI-HARD FIBROUS TO BITUMENOUS.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE

AMOSITE I BIOTITE

CROCIDOLITE l MICA

ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE

TREMOLITE “ AGGREGATE/SAND

ACTINOLITE " STYROFOAM

NONASBESTOS FIBERS “ OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS 5 " ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL “ BITUMEN 45
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE 45 GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS S
ANTIGORITE

COMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST :

ARKADIY GENDLIN




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

CLIENT-NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROQUP DATE : _1/27/98
PROJECT NAME: BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _33A-B13-RS | AES LAB NO : _103289 AES JOB NO : _B6759
SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LAYERED: 1) BLACK SEMI-HARD PARTLY GRANULAR TO BITUMENOUS;

DESCRIPTION 2) BLACK SEMI-HARD BITUMENOUS TO FIBROUS.

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS “ NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITR
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND 15
FACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

NONASBESTOS FIBERS “ OTHER COMPONENTS
| " SYNTHETICS “

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN 55
FIBERGLASS 25 RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 5
ANTIGORITE “

COMMENTS :

| It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the

. analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

| NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.
MI CROANALYS—& :

Qo B0

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV

| —




—CLTENT NAME-+ -MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

PROJECT NAME:

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340

TEL: (770)457-8177

FAX: (770)457-8188

DATE :

BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID s

34A-B15-FT

SAMPLE LOCATION

SAMPLE -
DESCRIPTION

AES LAB NO :

103290

AES JOB NO :

BEIGE SEMI-HARD RESILIENT WITH FIBERS AND GLUE.

CHRYSOTILE

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

A I NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

SBESTOS FIBERS

e

s

NONASBESTOS FIBERS

<1 VERMICULITR
AMOSITE I BIOTITRE
CROCIDOLITE ; MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE ‘ PERLITR
TRENOLI*E ! AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

OTHER COMPONENTS

SYNTHETICS 1 ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL I BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS % RESILIENT MATERIAL 90
CELLULOSE 1 ‘ GLUB S
ANIMAL HAIR I BINDERS 3
ANTIGORITE |

COMMENTS : GLUE CONTAINS 1-2% CHRYSOTILE. RESILIENT DOES NOT CONTAIN ASBESTOS

by the

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the

~ analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.
'  NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST :

ARKADIY GENDLIN

A___Q;u,;,:__

1/27/98

B675¢



—CLIENT NAME . MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

Analytical Environmental Sexvices,
3781 Presidential Parkway,

TEL: (770)457-8177

PROJECT NAME:

Suite 111,

Inc.
Atlanta,

FAX: (770)457-8188

GA 30340

DATE : 1/27/98

BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID :

35A-B15-CT

SAMPLE LOCATION

SAMPLE -
DESCRIPTION

GRAY SOFT FIBROUS TO SILTY.

AES LAB NO :

103291

AES JOB NO :

B6759

ASBESTOS

3

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

FIBERS l! NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

SYNTHETICS

NONASBESTOS FIBERS I

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITE 1 -2 l BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE l MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE { PERLITE
TREMOLITE ‘ AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

OTHER COMPONENTS

ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL

75

BITUMEN

|
FIBERGLASS % RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE l GLUR
ANIMAL HAIR ‘ BINDERS 23 - 24
ANTIGORITE
COMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited

by the

National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the

analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.
NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST A ) GW

ARKADIY GENDLIN

QUALITY CONTROL BY :

o I

" .

A
. €y w3
SVETLANA

ARKHIBOV



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

CLIENT NAME : MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _36A-B16-FT AES LAB NO : _103296 AES JOB NO : _B6761
SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - BEIGE SEMI-HARD RESILIENT WITH FIBERS AND GLUE.
DESCRIPTION

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS l NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITE ‘ BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE l MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE l PERLITE
TREMOLITE ‘ AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

NONASBESTOS FIBERS OTHER COMPONENTS

SYNTHETICS 1l ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL 90
CELLULOSE 1 GLUEB 3
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 5
ANTIGORITE "

COMMENTS :

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST i, QUALITF CQ 1;&1. BY _:
F o 2t "’EAAJ '

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV




Analytical Environmental Services,

3781 Presidential Parkway,

CLIENT NAME :

TEL: (770)457-8177

Inc.
Suite 111, Atlanta,
FAX: (770)457-8188

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP

GA 30340

DATE : _1/27/98

PROJECT NAME:

BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID H

37A-B16-CT

SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE -
DESCRIPTION

AES LAB NO :

GRAY SOFT FIBROUS TO SILTY WITH PAINT.

103297

" AES JOB NO :

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

e

R s
ASBESTOS FIBERS “ NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS

CHRYSOTILE VERMICULITE
AMOSITE 3 BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM
B NONASBESTOS FIBERS [i. OTHER COMPONENTS
SYNTHETICS ALUMINUM
MINERAL WOOL 85 BITUMEN
FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL
CELLULOSE GLUE
ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 12
ANTIGORITE

COMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST :

L e .
[ ISR
Rl

ARKADIY GENDLIN

QUALITY' CONTROL BY :

poend
N

e

A S L AT
RS ¢ 2P ARV

SVETLANA ARKHIPOV

B6761



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Suite 111, Atlanta, GA 30340
TEL: (770)457-8177 FAX: (770)457-8188

~CLIENT NAMBE— —MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP DATE : _1/27/98
PROJECT NAME: _BROOK RUN / 97141.6

SAMPLE ID : _38A-B1l6-CW AES LAB NO : _103298 AES JOB NO : _B6761
SAMPLE LOCATION :

SAMPLE - LAYERED: 1) LIGHT GRAY SEMI-HARD SILTY WITH FIBERS, MICA & PAINT
DESCRIPTION 2) LIGHT BROWN SEMI-HARD PARTLY GRANULAR WITH FIBERS &

MICA.

RESULT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS (BY VISUAL VOLUMETRIC PERCENTAGE)

ASBESTOS FIBERS ' NONFIBROUS COMPONENTS
cnnzso'r:m VERMICULITE
AMOSITE BIOTITE
CROCIDOLITE MICA 3
ANTHOPHYLLITE PERLITE
TREMOLITE AGGREGATE/SAND 20
ACTINOLITE STYROFOAM

NONASBESTOS FIBERS OTHER COMPONENTS

|
SYNTHETICS 1 " ALUMINUM

MINERAL WOOL BITUMEN

FIBERGLASS RESILIENT MATERIAL

CELLULOSE 1l GLUE

ANIMAL HAIR BINDERS 75
ANTIGORITE

COMMENTS : PAINT INCLUDED AS BINDER.

It is certified by the signatures below that this laboratory is accredited
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology under NVLAP for the
analysis of asbestos in building materials by polarized light microscopy.

NVLAP Laboratory Code: 2033. Test report relates only to the items tested.

MICROANALYST QUALITY CONTROL BY :

ARKADIY GENDLIN SVETLANA ARKHIPOV
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Dekalb County Purchasing Department — Roads and Drainage February 5, 1998
Limited Sampling and Testing of Lead, Brook Run, Dekalb County, Georgia REPORTNO. 4

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Matrix Engineering Group has performed a limited lead-based paint sampling and testing
at the subject site. The purpose of the sampling was to collect representative samples
from predominant surfaces throughout the building. Results can be utilized for planning
renovations, and incorporating any lead-based paint requirements, which may be
necessary to control occupant and construction worker exposures. The samples were
collected from the existing structures during the site visits that were conducted as part of

the Environmental Study - Phase 1. Drinking water was also sampled and tested for
presence of lead.

The suspect lead-based paint identified within the existing structures included, but was

not limited to, surface paints from walls, doors, windows, ceilings, and mechanical
equipment.

2.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL TESTING PROGRAM

Water and bulk samples were collected for lead-based paint testing. The lead-based paint
samples were taken from accessible areas, such as hallways, ceilings, doors, and
mechanical equipment at each structure. No attempts were made to disassemble
equipment, demolish structural and finish materials. Sampling of lead-based paint from
inaccessible areas was not in the scope of this phase. The areas that were not sampled

included, but were not limited to, steel beams, columns, surface paints on equipment and
pipes that are above ceilings, roofS, or underground.

A total of twenty-three (23) suspect lead-based paint samples were collected from readily
accessible areas from the existing structures. Additionally, two (2) drinking water
samples were collected; one at the water fountain in the Administration Building (#8),
and the other from the bathroom faucet at the Maintenance Building (Building # 9). The
water samples were placed in containers prepared by Analytical Environmental Services,
Inc. and the bulk samples were placed in plastic containers and transported to the
laboratory for testing. The sample type, date, and location were recorded on the Chain of
Custody, which are provided in Appendix A of this report. The test samples were labeled
in a manner that includes the building number, the type of test performed, and the type of

material sampled. The following sample number designation was used to provide the
reader with a quick reference:

‘ (200 Sample number

L) Asbestos test
'&5/ Building number 15
\(® Sample taken from Floor Tile.

MATRIAK ENGINEERING GROUP
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Dekalb County Purchasing Department - Roads and Drainage February 5, 1998
Limited Sampling and Testing of Lead_Brook Run, Dekalb County, Georgia REPORTNO. 4

The bulldmg numbers are provxded in Flgure 1, Appendlx A of this report Addmonal

designations were used.

P: Paint DP: Door Paint

SDP: Sliding Door Paint EP: Equipment Paint
WP: Wall Paint FDP: Front Door Paint
WP: Wall Paint WG: Wall Gypsum

The laboratory testing was performed utilizing EPA Method 200.7 for the water samples
and Hotplate or Microwave Based Acid Digestions and AA or ICP for the lead-based

paint bulk samples. A description of the materials sampled, analytical results, and Chmn
of Custody records are provided in Appendix A.

3.0 ANALYTCAL TEST RESULTS

The analytical test results showed that the water was free of lead. However, lead was
detected in several of the paints and surface coatings samples that were collected from the
structures. The samples that contained lead, their locations, and the lead levels are
provided in the following table. A detailed information of all the samples that were tested
is provided in Appendix A of this report.

Sample No. Description and Location Level (% by weight)
SL-B1-WP Wall paint, Building 1, Laundry Rm, 0.03
6L-B1-WP Wall paint, Building 1, Second Floor Mechanical Rm D201A 4.51
9L-B3-EP Equipment paint, Building 3, Mechanical Room 0.72
11L-B8-WP Wall paint, Building 8, Room 102 0.89
12L-BS-DP Door paint, Building 5, Restroom 025
12L-B6-EP Equipment paint, Building 6, Mechanical Room 0.30
15L-B9-BP Surface paint, Building 9, Second Floor, Locker Rm 0.25
17L-B14-DP Door-frame paint, building 14, first floor 2.15
18L-B14-SDP | Sliding door paint, Building 14, Behind stage 0.14
20L-B13-FP Fumnace paint, Building 13 0.10
22L-B16-DP Door paint, Building 16, Room 109 0.75
23L-B16-FDP| Front door paint, Building 16, Room 4 0.49
24L-NPL-P Surface paints, 18,000-gallon Natural liquid phase tanks 0.49

40 REGULATORY REVIEW

In June, 1977, lead-based paint was defined as paint containing more than 0.06% lead,
and the Consumer Product Safety Commission banned the sale of lead-based paint to
consumers and the use of lead-based paint in residences and other areas where consumers
have direct access to painted surfaces. Throughout the 1980's and 1990's, the Department
of Housing and Urban Development has been involved in lead-based paint regulation and
development of technical guidelines for testing, abatement, clean-up and disposal of lead-

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP
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Dekalb County Purchasing Department — Roads and Drainage February 5, 1998
Limited Sampling and Testing of Lead, Brook Run, Dekalb County, Georgia REPORTNO. 4

based paint. HUD defines lead-based paint as any applied coating which contains 0.5%

1995 publication, Guidelines for the

tead; by-wetght—The definition is provided in their

Evaluation and Control of Lead-Based Paint Hazards in Housing. The presence of lead-
containing paint does not in itself necessarily constitute a hazard. A lead-based paint
hazard is defined as “any condition that causes exposure to lead that would result in
adverse human health effects”. Such exposures would come from lead-contaminated

dust; lead contaminated soil; lead-based paint that is deteriorated or present, accessible,
friction or impact surfaces.

The purpose of the HUD Guidelines is to reduce childhood exposure to lead in housing
and child-occupied facilities. There does not exist a set of guidelines for the commercial
or office environment. OSHA, which governs workplace hazards, is concerned with
exposures generated in more traditional industrial related settings, and also during
construction-related activities. The OSHA Lead in Construction Standard (29 CFR
1926.62) would apply during any renovation or repair activities. OSHA’s definition of
lead-based paint includes any amount of lead in paint. Other regulations which would
apply to the Brook Run facility would be disposal of construction debris which includes
any painted components. This disposal is governed under EPA’s RCRA regulations, and
tests of the construction waste stream are required to determine disposal requirements.

5.0 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical test results revealed that lead-based paints are present in several areas with
lead concentration above the action level of 0.5% by weight. The state and federal
regulations instituted strict guidelines for lead activities, such as, a survey

prior to abatement, notification protocol, abatement procedures, monitoring
requirements, and disposal of lead-based paints

We observed during our visits that new paints were applied on top of the lead-based
paints inside the buildings. Mr. Garry Jackson, facility engineer of the State of Georgia,
stated that the new paint that was used did not contain any lead. Based on these
preliminary test results, it appears that abatement of lead-based paints was not performed
prior to applying the new paints. Furthermore, upon a review of some of the design
drawings prepared by Jones and Associates Architects and Engineers dated February
1966, lead-based paints were specified in the design drawings for the structural steel at
the Cherry Tree Buildings (Building #1). Accordingly, based on the findings of the
limited testing program performed, we provide the following recommendations.

5.1 Buildings to remain

Based on the site reconnaissance performed, it was observed that new non lead-based
paints, which generally appeared to be in fair to good condition, covered most interior
walls and surfaces. Therefore, we believe that minimum abatement and/or renovation will
be required to prepare these buildings for occupancy. Mr. Garry Jackson of the State of
Georgia indicated that a lead-based paint survey was never performed at the subject site.
Therefore, it is recommend that a risk assessment including lead-based paint survey be

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP
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performed in accordance with the federal and local agencies guidelines in order to

doeument-the existing conditions and determine the areas that require repairs and/or

abatement.

5.2 Buildings to be demolished

We recommend that the following be taken into consideration for demolishing of the
buildings:

1. A survey to determine the presence and the extent of lead-based paints,

2. abatement and/or demolishing procedures to comply with local and federal
requirements,

3. appropriate quality control measure such as testing and monitoring of the removal
and/or demolishing to ensure safety of the workers, and,
4. appropriate disposal and/or recycling of these materials.

The attached documents complete this report

MATRIX ENGINEERING GROUP
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Ste. 111
Atlanta, Georgia 30340

Ph. (770) 4578177 TOTAL LEAD IN PAINT

B92-114172 + "EPA SOPs for Lead in Paint by Hotplate or Microwave Based

Acid Digestions and AA or ICP", September, 1991.

Client Name : Matrix Engineering Group

Project Name : Brook Run Matrix : Paint

Project Number: N/A Analyst: MJ

P.O. Number : N/A Date Received: 1/21/98

“ Laberatory Client Sample Results Units - MDL' DF? Date Date
LD. LD. I | Collected Analyzed
C7752-1 | 1L-B9-W <0.01 Weight % | 0.01 1 1/21/98 1/26/98
C7752-2 2L-B9-W <0.01 Weight % | 0.01 1/21/98 1/26/98
Batch QC: Batch #:
Sample 1.D.

Precision N/A % RPD

Spike Recovery N/A % Recovery

Blank N/A
' MDL - Method Detection Limit * DF - Dilution Factor

Approved By: W,é/%;“ Date: JAN 2 6 1998




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Ste. 111
Atlanta, Georgia 30340

P (M) 4STRITY TOTAL LEAD IN DRINKING WATER

EPA Method 200.7

Client Name : Matrix Engineering Group

Project Name : Brook Run Matrix : Water
Project Number: N/A Analyst: MJ
P.O. Number :N/A Date Received: 1/21/98
Laboratory Client Sample T
1.D. 1.D.
C7752-3 3L-B9-BF ]
| C7752-4 4L-B9-WF <0.010 mg/L 0.010 1 1/21/98 1/23/98
l!
4
[ Batch QC: Batch #: ]
[ Sample 1.D.
Precision N/A % RPD
Spike Recovery N/A % Recovery
Blank N/A
i ! MDL - Method Detection Limit ! DF - Dilution Factor - o _]

Approved By: M‘%__ Date:  JAN 2 6 1998 T




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Ste. 111
Atlanta, Georgia 30340

Ph. (770) 457-8177

s Tor Lea
Acid Digestions and AA or ICP", September, 1991.

TOTAL LEAD IN PAINT

ate or Cro € base

Client Name :

Matrix Engineering Group
Project Name : Brook Run
Project Number: 97142

Matrix : Paint
Analyst: MJ

P.O. Number :N/A Date Received: 1/22/98
“ Laboratory [ Client Sample Results Units Date |
1.D. 1.D. Collected | -
C7764-1 5L-B1-WP 0.03 Weight % 1 1/22/98 | 1/27/98
C7764-2 6L-B1-WP 451 Weight% | 0.01 9 1/22/98 1/27/98
C7764-3 7L-B1-WP <0.01 Weight% | 0.01 1 1/22/98 1/27/98
C7764-4 81.-B18-WP <0.01 Weight% | 0.01 1 1/22/98 1/27/98
C7764-5 9L.-B3-EP 0.72 Weight % | 0.01 1 1/22/98 1/27/98
C7764-6 10L-B4-WP <0.01 Weight % 0.01 1 1/22/98 1/27/98
C7764-7 11L-B3-WP 0.89 Weight % | 0.01 2 1/22/98 1/27/98
Batch QC: Batch #: I
Sample LD.
Precision N/A % RPD
Spike Recovery N/A % Recovery
Blank N/A
rMDL - Method Detection Limit 7" DF - Dilution Factor
lzpproved By: Mwm_ Date: _ JAN 2 7 1998




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Ste. 111
Atlanta, Georgia 30340

Ph. (770) 457-8177

TOTAL LEAD IN PAINT

PBY2-114172 : "EPA SOPs for Lead in Paint by Hotplafe or Microwave Based
Acid Digestions and AA or ICP", September, 1991.

Client Name : Matrix Engineering Group
Project Name : Brook Run

Project Number:97141.6

P.O. Number :N/A

Matrix : Paint
Analyst: MJ
Date Received: 1/23/98

_ Collected | Analyzed |

Client Sample H Results E Units
I.D.

Laboratery

C7779-1 12LBSDP | 025 | Weight%| 001 | 1 | 1/23/98 | 1/27/98
C7779-2 13LB6EP 0.30 Weight % { 0.01 1 1/23/98 1/27/98
C7779-3 14LB6DP <0.01 Weight % | 0.01 1 1/23/98 1/27/98
C7779-4 15LB9BP 0.25 Weight% | 0.01 1 1/23/98 1/27/98
C7779-5 16LB7TWP <0.01 Weight % | 0.01 1 1/23/98 1/27/98
C7779-6 17LB14DP 2.15 Weight%| 0.01 3 1/23/98 | 1/27/98
C7779-7 18LB14SDP 0.14 Weight % | 0.01 1 1/23/98 1/27/98
C7779-8 19LB19EWP <0.01 Weight % | 0.01 1 1/23/98 1/27/98
C7779-9 20LB13FP 0.10 Weight % | 0.01 1 1/23/98 1/27/98
C7779-10 21LB15SP <0.01 Weight% | 0.01 1 1/23/98 | 1/27/98
Batch QC: Batch #:
Sample LD.
Precision N/A % RPD
Spike Recovery N/A % Recovery
Blank N/A

% DF - Dilution Factor

Approved By: 4’%;“ (Z% geﬂu Date: _ JAN 2 8 1998

! MDL - Method Detection Limit




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Ste. 111
Atlanta, Georgia 30340

Ph. (770) 457-8177

PBY2-T13172 . "EPA SOPs for Le
Acid Digestions and AA or ICP", September, 1991.

TOTAL LEAD IN PAINT

Client Name :

P.O. Number

Matrix Engineering Group
Project Name : Brook Run
Project Number:97141.6

“: N/A

Matrix : Paint
Analyst: MJ
Date Received: 1/24/98

[ Laboratory “ Client Sample |r Results “ Units T MDL' Date T Date
L.D. L LD. |- i Collected || Analyzed
C7781-1 22LB16DP 0.75 Weight % | 0.01 1/24/98 1/27/98
C7781-2 23LB16FDP 0.49%* Weight % | 0.01 1/24/98 1/27/98
Batch QC: Batch #:
[ Sample I.D.
Precision N/A % RPD
Spike Recovery N/A % Recovery
Blank N/A

' MDL - Method Detection Limit

1 DF - Dilution Factor

| **Sample size less than required by the method.

Approved By: Mé&%@_— Date:

JAN 2 8 1998




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
3781 Presidential Parkway, Ste. 111
Atlanta, Georgia 30340

Ph. (770) 457-8177 TOTAL LEAD IN PAINT

PB92-114172 : "EPA SOPs for Lead in Paint by Hotplate or Microwave Based
Acid Digestions and AA or ICP", September, 1991.

Client Name : Matrix Engineering Group

Project Name : Brook Run Matrix : Paint

Project Number:97141.6 Analyst: MJ
P.O. Number :N/A Date Received: 1/27/98
Laboratory Client Sample Results ] Units w*T“
1L.D. 1D. _ , J al ed |
C7796-1 | 24L NPL-P 0.49 Weight % 1/26/98 1/28/98
C7796-2 25L NPL-P <0.01 Weight% | 0.01 1/26/98 1/28/98
[ Batch QC: Batch #: ‘]
Sample I.D.
Precision N/A % RPD
Spike Recovery N/A % Recovery
Blank N/A
' MDL - Method Detection Limit * DF - Dilution Factor

5

Approved By: 7. Ly T Date: JAN 3 0 1998
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